Cal/EPA

Department of
Toxic Substances
Control

700 Heinz Avenue
Suite 200

Berkeley, CA

4710-2737

August 20, 1996

Mr. Nino Cerruti

CALTRANS

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Pete Wilson
Governor

James M. Strock
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection

Dear Mr. Cerruti:

SUTTA RECYCLING SITE, 3401 WOCD STREET, OARLAND
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

This letter follows up our June 25, 1996 letter
approving the revised draft Preliminary Endangerment
Assessment (PEA) for this Site. CALTRANS has submitted
the "Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report for the
Sutta Recycling Site," dated September 22, 1995 to
fulfill the groundwater monitoring requirement. This
report is based upon one monitoring event and
recommends one additional monitoring event. Please
either submit the sampling data from this additicnal
monitoring event or submit the letter approving the
closure of the underground storage tank which indicates
that no further groundwater monitoring is required.

If you have any questions, please contact Lynn
Nakashima at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

%j%

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
North Coast Cleanup Operations
Branch

cC: See next page
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CC:

Mr., Sum Arigala

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Jcel Howie

CALTRANS

Environmental Engineering

P.0. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga

CALTRANS

Cypress Construction QOffice
1545 Willow Street

Cakland, California 94607




STATE OF CALIFORNIA - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE' AGENCY . PETE WILSON, Gavernor _

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737
{510} 540-3843

June 25, 1996

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benecia-Martinez Bridge
CALTRANS

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

REVISED DRAFT PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT (PEA), SUTTA

RECYCLING, 3401 WOOD STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT,
OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has

-~  reviewed the revised pages for the Revised Draft Preliminary
Endangerment Assessment (PEA) for the Sutta Recycling Site in
Oakland, California dated June 17, 1996. The PEA is approved, as
revised by the April 30, 1996 and June 17, 1996 submittals, with
one modification: Additional groundwater monitoring will likely
be required for at least one year beyond the round of groundwater
sampling proposed in the PEA.

The next step is to submit a design for the actions
proposed. This includes engineering drawings for the
asphalt/concrete cap.

If you have any questions, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510} 540-3839.

Sincerely,

(FEEEELL£h1A41 ?ﬁ;CER}F-

Barbara J: Cock, P.E., Chief
North Coast Cleanup Operations Branch

cc: See next page
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cc: Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Chris Wilson

CALTRANS

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga
CALTRANS

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street

Oakland, California 94607




STATE OF CALIFORMIA—BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATI!N AND HOUSING AGENCY PETE WILSON, Govemor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BOX 23660

OAKLAND, CA 946230660
{510) 286-4444 '
TOD (510) 2864454

June 25, 1996

Ms. Susan Hugo, Senior Hazardous Waste Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject; Case Closure Summary for Sutta Recycling site, 3401 Wood Street, Oakland
Dear Ms. Hugo: -

I’ve completed the applicable sections of the enclosed Case Closure Summary for the
Sutta Recycling site. A few questions remain to be answered, mostly in the section
entitled “Closure”, that it appears should be filled in by Alameda County. If Ican be of
anymore assistance or you need more information, please call me at 286-5647.

Sincerely,
CJVLLdEPi\ﬂL Wdien
Christopher Wilson, P.E.

Office of Environmental Engineering

Enélosure
cc: file
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE( 1 AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737
{610} 540-3843

June 7, 1996

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Cakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

SUTTA RECYCLING, 3401 WOOD STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT,
OCAKLAND, REVISED PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT (PEA)

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has completed
review of the Revised Draft Preliminary Endangerment Assessment (PEA)
dated April 30, 1996 for the subject Site. The following
modifications must be made prior to finalization.

1) Table A.2 must be submitted.

2) The PEA recommends both nc further action and further action for
scil. The Executive Summary, Page ES5-2, Item 9 states that no
further action is recommended for the Site soils. However, this
appears to contradict the discussion in Section 10, Item 2 which
recommends further action. In addition, the discussion in
Section 5.2.2.1 presumes that the Site will be mostly covered
with asphalt or concrete. Therefore, DTSC suggests that all
discussion of further action for soil be revised to state that
the Site be covered by asphalt or concrete and appropriate deed
restrictions enacted to ensure the continued commercial or
industrial use of the property.

3) The PEA recommends both no further action and further action for
: groundwater. The Executive Summary, Page ES-2, Item 10
recommends nce further action for groundwater. This appears to
contradict the discussion in both Executive Summary, Item 11 and
Section 10.3, Item 1 which recommends additional groundwater
monitoring. DTSC suggests that groundwater monitoring be the
recommended further acticn. )



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC GENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737
{610) 540-3724

February 16, 1996

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans '
P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

REVISED DRAFT PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT (PEA), SUTTA
RECYCLING, 3401 WOOD STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT,
LOAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received the revised PEA for Sutta
Recycling prepared by Environmental Solutions, Inc. on behalf of Caltrans. The PEA was
revised based on DTSC's comments contained in a letter dated August 24, 1995, DTSC has
reviewed the revised PEA and found that all comments, except comment 7, were adequately
addressed. This comment stated that there was a discrepancy within the PEA as one part of the
document evaluated potential health impacts due tc a hypothetical exposure to shallow
groundwater, whereas other sections did not consider groundwater as a pathway. The health risk
assessment in the draft PEA calculated the reasonable maximum exposure from dermal contact
with groundwater during footing excavations to be 2.72 E-07. Because the PEA recommends no
further action at this Site, inclusion of the dermal contact evaluation would enhance the

- recommendation. Therefore, please reinsert the information that was deleted and revise other
sections as necessary.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

ce: See next page
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cCl

Mr. Sum Arigala

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

M. Joel Howie

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

QOakland, California 94623-0660

‘Ms. Kathleen Leiga

Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
QOakland, California 94607
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE!

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

"RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Sept ember 18, 1995 State IV\'.faEter Resources Control Board
STID# 4264 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

Mr. Christophexr Wilson
Department of Transportation
Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

RE: Groundwater Monitoring Program
Sutta Recycling - 3401 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Wilson:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental  Health,
Environmental Protection Division has completed review of the case
file concerning the removal of one 1,000 gallon diesel underground
storage tank at the referenced site. This office is in receipt of
the Monitoring Well Installation and Sampling Report (July 21,
1995) and the Quarterly Monitoring Report (August 11, 1995)
submitted for the subject site.

Three groundwater wmonitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) were
installed in early May of this year. Two groundwater sampling
events had occurred at the site ( May 12, 1995 and June 29, 1995).
Although dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants had not been
detected in any of the three wells during the two sampling events,
additional groundwater data is required to account for one year
hydrologic cycle before the site can be recommended for case
closure.

This office recommends the following groundwater monitoring
program:

1) The three groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3,
shall be sampled if possible this coming month of October 1995,
followed by sampling events in January 1996 and April 1996.

2} Groundwater level measurements shall be collected every
gsampling event and groundwater flow direction must be
established for the site.

3) Groundwater samples shall be analyzed for TPH gasoline, TPH
diesel, TPH motor oil and BTEX.

4) Following the last scheduled sampling event (April, 1996},
the data collected for the site will be evaluated and case
closure will be recommended if appropriate.

5) Please notify this office 72 hours in advance of any field
activity at the site.




Mr. Christopher Wilson

RE: 3401 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607
September 18, 1995

Page 2 of 3

A report must be submitted to this agency within 45 days after
completion of any phase of this investigation. Until clean up is
complete, you will need to submit reports to this office every
three months or at a more frequent interval, if specified at any
time by this agency. In addition, the following items must be
incorporated in your future reports or work plans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner stating
the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs with the
conclusions and recommendations in the report or work plan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’'s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient based
on the measured data since the last sampling event must be
explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytiral results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including guality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of gqualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project.

Please contact Lynn Nakashima of DTSC regarding additional
investigation / remediation regquired at the site concerning other
-environmental issues related to the reconstruction of the Cypress
freeway.




Mr. Christopher Wilson

RE: 3401 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607
September 18, 1995

Page 3 of 3

If you have any qguestions concerning this letter, please call me at
(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Sioa X fp

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health
George Young, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection f files
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Lynn Nakashima, DTSC Region 2, 700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200
Berkeley, California 94710-2737
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1,4- Dichlorobenzene
1,1- Dichloroethane

SVOCs

Benz(a)anthracene
Chrysene
Fluoranthene
Phenathene

Pyrene

4.3.4 Coutract “F” Sites
19, I

Constituent

TRPH
TPHd

Chromium
Copper
Lead
Nickel
Zinc

VOCs
Toluene

Antimony
Arsenic

Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium(Total)

ND - 350 ppb

- ND - 150 ppb
ND - 180 ppb
ND - 190 ppb
ND - 100 ppb
ND - 380 ppb

ion
Soll

ND - 29.6 ppm
ND - 2.1 ppm

3-54 ppm

1.6 - 44.9 ppm
1.1 - 220 ppm
0.5 - 30.6 ppm
6.2 - 163 ppm

ND - 26 ppb

Soil
ND - 270 mg/kg

ND

ND - 35 ppm
23 - 250 ppm
ND - 0.59 ppm
ND -4.1 ppm
28 - 59 ppm

4-16

ND - 7 ug/l
ND - 7 ug/l

58888

round Water

3

ND*

33333

*Results from one sample

*

g

Groundwater
NT

ND - 0.21 mg/l
ND - 0.76 mg/l
0.93 - 8.3 mg/l
ND - 0.02 mg/1
0.02 - 0.26 mg/I
0.17 - 1.8 mg/l
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Type of
Contaminants Altemnative
Detected (s=soil; |Selected (s=soil; [Status of
Site Name Type of Facility  igw=groundwater) |gw=groundwater) {Investigation
FIGURE 3 )
{Continued) Coniract *F" Sifes
SITE SUMMARY 19. General Transportation  |Freight company [s: NDorbelow  |s: Alternative 2  |PEAtobe
. 3211 Wood Street w/maintenance & jproposed clean up |(anticipated); gw: |completed
s i repair faciities  [level (initial Alterative 5 or 2
investigation); gw: |(anticipated)
Abbreviations: ND (initial
. investigation)
As: Arsenic -
Ba: Barum 20. Sutta Recyciing Caltrans storage  |s: TRPH; gw: 8. Allemative2  IPEAtobe
BTEX: Benzens, Toluene, | (3401 Wood Street facility, recycling  |[TRPH, As, Ba, Cd, |(anficipated); gw:  |completed
Eimiberzenc, Xylene facility Pb, Hg Alternative 7 ]
Cr: Chromium (anticipated)
gg‘é{ w:m 21. Thomas A. Short Co. Manufaciure s: TPH-g, TPH-d, [s: Altemative 2, |Complete
Hg: Mercury 3430 Wood Street marine valves &  |As, Pb; gw: TPH-g, |gw: Aliemative 5
NA: Not Applicable assoc. parts BTEX or2
ND: Not Detacted . . .
NI Nickel 22, Atchison Topeka & Santa |Railyard s: TRPH, As; gw:  [s: Aliemative 2; PEA to be
NS: Not Sampled Fe West of Wood St, biwn 26th NS (all initial gw: Alternative 5 or |completed
0&G: Oil and Grease & 34th Sts. investigation) 2
Pb: Lead
PCE: Tetrachiaroethane/ 23. LDS Trucking Warehouse; fruck |s: TPH-d, TRPH, ; |s: Alternative 2: PEA to be
parchloroethene 2233 Wood Street repair gw: ND (all initial gw: Altemnative 5 or [completed
TCA: Trichlorogthane invstigaﬁon) 2
TCE: Trichtoroethene
TPH-d: Diesel 24. B & P Dismantlers Auto repair and s: TRPH; gw: s: Alternative 2; PEA to be
‘;2';"&: TG;::’““ 2525 Wood Street dismantling TRPH : Altemnative 5 or [completed
E;dooverable Petroleum 26. Barbary Coast Property  |Steel manufacturer s:08G, TPH-d, As, g: Alternative 2; Compiete
rocarbons .
SVOCs: Semi-Volatie 4200 Shellmound Pb gw: NA
Organic Compounds 27. Shellmound Venture Slag disposal site; s: Pb, As; gw: As, |s: Alternative 2, Complete
' . ‘Property vacant lot TPH-d gw: NA
Hematives: 4300 Eastshore Highway
28, Aetna Property Trucking company; |s: TPH-d; gw: s: Alternative 2; Complete
Allernative 2= Soil excavation | [S0uth of Powell Street shopping center  [TPH-d gw: NA
with off-Site disposal
Contract "S" Sites
Alfernative 5: Soil excavation
with reuse on-Site for . . . P . . .
" 9. Lips Propellers Propeller s: TRPH, Pb; gw: |s: Allernative 2; PEA drafted
roadbed e e 2 | 1899 7th Street manufacturer ___|ND aw: NA

Cypress RAP - Page 7

e B 1 ey 10. Cal East Food Seafood distributor |s: TPH-g, VOCs; [NA
Mo and coopng o sie - |1505 Cedar Street qw: VOCs
Groundwater 11. Vacant Building Former UST site  |proposed clean up (No Action
1851 5th Street levels; gw: ND {anticipated)
Altarnative 2 Direct & {Initial
continuous discharge with investigation)
carbon adsorption -
31. New Oakland Fire Station |Former -880 s: TRPH, PB Remediation
Altemative 5: Reuse as dust | |#3 West of Mandela Pkwy anramp; fire station Complete
cantrol with carbon biwn 13th & 14th Sts.
adsorption
! Parking lot s: Pb Remediation
ﬁ’u‘i.f'n‘.?&":; 7: Non 32. Post Office Parking Complete
Structure 7th & Wood Streets
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC GENCY PETE WILSON, Governor
4 0

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CON:_I'B‘OL
ggglggﬁz AVE., SUITE 200 S
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737
(510) 540-3724

August 24, 1995

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

COMMENTS TO DRAFT PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT (PEA),
SUTTA RECYCLING, 3401 WOOD STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received the draft PEA prepared by
Environmental Solutions, Inc. on behalf of Caltrans. DTSC has reviewed the document and has
the following comments: ‘ ' '

1. Page 5-4, Section 5.2.1.1, Site Hydrogeol'ogy: Include on a map the direction of the
groundwater gradient.

2. Page 5-6, Section 5.2.2.1, Contamination Migration Routes Due to Flooding: The second
sentence in this section requires clarification. The first part states that a cap will actas a
deterrent to surface water infiltration, while the second part refers to surface water run off
or flooding. It appears that two different ideas are trying to be stated in the same
sentence.

3. Page 5-6, Section 5.2.2.2, Location and Use of Nearby Surface Waters and Wildlife
Habitats: This section states that no sensitive species or habitats are expected to be
impacted by current or future activities at the site; however, Section 4.3 lists
environmental receptors. These two sections appear to disagree with each other and
require correction or clarification. ' '

4. Page 5-6, Section 5.2.2.3, Site Surface Water Runoff Prevention Measures: State the
location where the storm drains empty to.

5. Page 6-4, Section 6.4.1, Soil Samples: This section states that Environmental Solutions
believes that the acetone and methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) detected in soil samples were
probably due to laboratory contamination based on other site investigations. In order to




Mr. Ace Forsen

August 24, 1995
Page Two

10.
11.
12.

13.

determine whether a contaminant was actually detected or due to laboratory
contamination or non-site related contamination, the laboratory or trip blank data should
be compared with results from samples with which the blanks are associated. The
concentrations of MEK and acetone should be re-evaluated using U.S. EPA criteria
found in U.S. EPA's Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund, Volume I, Part A
(EPA/540/1-89/002, December 1989, Interim Final).

Page 6-6, Section 6.4.2.1, Groundwater Samples from Borings: Sec comment 5
regarding laboratory contamination.

Page 7-2, Section 7.1, Item 4: Item 4 states that the groundwater pathway was not
considered complete and therefore not considered in the risk assessment. However, page
4-2, Section 4.4, Exposure Pathways of Concern, states that groundwater may be
encountered during footing excavations and Section 7.6, Evaluation of Potential Health
Impacts Due to Hypothetical Exposure to Shallow Groundwater, determines the risk
associated with contact with groundwater. The PEA needs to be revised to resolve these
discrepancies.

Page 7-10, Section 7.5.2. Noncarcinogenic Hazard: For your information, the
Preliminary Remediati sr=Goal (PRG) for lead was increased to 840 mg/kg in the final
Remedial Actism Plan (RAP). DTSC policy states that the traditional reference dose

“approach to toxic chemicals is not applied to lead because most human health effects data

are based on blood lead concentrations rather than external dose. Therefore, the

evaluation of lead should be done by comparing the site concentrations directly to the
PRG.

Page 7-12, Section 7.6, Item 5: DTSC policy states that a RfD value should not be used
to calculate potential risk due to lead, but instead use LEADSPREAD. The risk
evaluation from exposure to shallow groundwater should be recalculated excluding lead,

~ and lead should be re-cvaluated using LEADSPREAD. A copy of the spreadsheet and all

parameters used should be included.

Page 10-1, Section 10.2, Recommendations: A recommendation to remove soils found to
contain concentrations greater than the PRGs should be included.

Page 10-2, Section 10.3: A recommendation to fence the site to preévent unauthorized
entry should be included.

Table 6 - Analytical Results: A footnote for this table states that water samples are in
g/l or mg/l; however, it is not clear which units apply to which results.

Table A.2: Add a footnote explaining the chemical abbreviations.
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If you have any questions regarding these comment, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Cock, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

ce: Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
QOakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Chris Wilson

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.0. Box 23660 '
Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Cydney M. Miller
Environmental Solutions, Inc.
1201 North McDowell Boulevard
Petaluma, California 94954




STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE‘AGENCY ‘ PETE WILSON, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
35:33 II::)EITNZZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737

(510) 540-3724

April 5, 1995

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

111 Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

SECOND DRAFT SOIL AND GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN,
SUTTA RECYCLING - AREA 5, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT,
OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has received the revised workplan
for Sutta Recycling that was submitted by Environmental Solutions, Inc. on behalf of Caltrans.
The DTSC has reviewed the revisions made to the workplan in response to the DTSC's March 6,
1995 comment letter. The workplan is approved contingent upon incorporation of the following

modifications:
1. A copy of the well construction log needs to be included in the final document.
2. An analysis for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) needs to be added to boring B2 as

~ the boring is located within the footprint of the former paint storage facility.

3. Comment 5a of the Health and Safety Plan requested that drill rig safety procedures be
included in the plan. The Health and Safety Plan will be amended to include that
employees working near or around the drill rig will be notified of the location of the drill
rig "kill switch" during the initial site health and safety tail gate meeting. Also, the
Health and Safety Plan will be revised to state that personnel working around the drill rig
will not wear loose clothing.

%

L K

-

Printed an Recycled Paper
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If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839. :

Sincerely,

K el

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

cc: Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
QOakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Chris Wilson

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

111 Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Mr. Jed A. Douglas
Environmental Solutions, Inc.
1201 North McDowell Boulevard
Petaluma, California 94954




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES @O@“\”‘
AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
March 23, 1995 ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
STID# 4264 ENVIEONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Mr. Christopher Wilson ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Caltrans (510}567-6700

Box 23660
Oakland, California 954623-0660

"RE: Draft Workplan for Sutta Recycling Site Investigation
3401 Wood Street, Oakland, California 94608

Dear Mr. Wilson:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental  Health,
Environmental Protection Division has completed review of the
report "Draft Workplan for Sutta Recycling Site Investigation"
dated February 24, 1995 and prepared by Environmental Solutions,
Inc.

Based on this review, the workplan is"acceptable to this office
provided the following items are addressed:

1} During borehole advancement, soil samples must be collected
at a minimum of every five feet in the unsaturated zone,
significant changes in lithology and where field screening
identifies the presence of contaminants. The selection of
samples chosen for laboratory analysis should be based
primarily on field evidence. A minimum of one sample submitted
for analysis from the boring must be from the saturated/
unsaturated zone interface.

2) Wells should be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 foot and
referenced to mean sea level {(MSL).

3) Groundwater monitoring wells must be sampled at a minimum of
every quarter and groundwater elevation readings must be
incorporated in the monitoring program. Groundwater flow
direction shall be established at the site. :

4) Monitoring wells shall be designed and constructed to be
consistent with SFRWQCB guidelines and well screens must be
situated to intercept any free product from both the highest
and lowest ground water levels. Please provide our office with
a copy of the moniteoring well construction diagram.

5) Any waste (hazardous or non-hazardous) generated at the site
must be characterized and disposed appropriately. Documents of
all waste disposal must be provided to this office.

6) Please notify this office at least 72 hours in advance for the
start up of the work plan implementation so a site wvisit
can be arranged by a representative from this office.




Mr. Christopher Wilson

RE: 3401 Wood Street. Qakland, CA 954608
Maxrch 23, 1995

Page 2 of 2

A report must be submitted to this agency within 60 days after
completion of the work performed at the site.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit quarterly
reports to this office and the following items must be incorporated
in your future reports or workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner stating
the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs with the
conclugions and recommendations in the report or workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient based
on the measured data since the last sampling event must be
explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuatien in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including guality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of gqualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please call me at
{510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,
&~

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman; Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Div/files
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Lynn Nakashima, DTSC-700 Heinz Ave. Suite200, Berkeley, CA 94710
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March 6, 1995

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

111 Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

COMMENTS TO SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN,
SUTTA RECYCLING - AREA 5, 3401 WOOD STREET, CYPRESS
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, FEBRUARY 24, 1995, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has received the soil and
groundwater investigation work plan, and health and safety plan for Sutta Recycling submitted
by Environmental Solutions, Inc. on behalf of Caltrans. The purpose of the work plan is to
collect soil and groundwater data in order to prepare a Preliminary Endangerment Assessment.
The DTSC has reviewed the work plan and health and safety plan and has the following
comments:

1. Page 2-1, Section 2.0, Site Description: This section should provide more information
regarding the use of the former buildings located at the site. For example, the site history
states that the site was used as the Bay Bridge-East Maintenance Paint Yard. Information
such as the type of paints used, other chemicals used (e.g. solvents), storage, disposal,
etc. of the paints and any other chemicals should be included. Also, state whether any
other features such as sumps, drains, drum storage areas, etc. were present at the site. This
information is useful in determining the types of analyses and locations of soil borings at
the site.

2. Page 2-2, Item 5, Site History and Previous Work: This section discusses soil and
groundwater sample results from a Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc investigation
conducted at the site in 1992. Please include in a table the analytical results discussed in
this section and identify the boring or monitoring well and depth of the sample. In
addition, groundwater data should be presented along with the chemical detected, well
identification, and collection date. '

W

Priniad on Aecycled Paper




Mr. Ace Forsen
March 6, 1995
Page Two

3. Page 3-1, Item 1, Scope of Work: Please include the rational used to determine the
proposed total depth of soil borings. For example, item 2 states that borings located in
footing areas will be drilled to 8 feet below ground surface, but does not explain the
rationale for drilling to 8 feet.

4. Page 3-1, Item 2, Scope of Work: This section describes the locations of the proposed
soil borings. Two borings ate located at a former building located in the northern portion
of the site; however, two additional former buildings will not be sampled. Unless
Caltrans has knowledge of no chemical usage in these buildings, additional soil samples
should be located within the boundaries of these buildings.

5. Page 3-2, Section 3.1, Soil boring Locations and Protocol: Appendix B should be
referenced in this section.

6. Page 3-3, Section 3.2, Monitoring Well Locations and Protocol: This section needs to
contain detailed information describing the installation, construction and development of
monitoring wells: The following information needs to be included:

The borehole diameter.

Total depth of each well.

The screen length and type of well screen material.

The width of the annular space between the well screen and borehole wall. The

Department requires that at least two inches of filter pack be installed between the

well screen and the borehole wall.

The type of surface completion.

f. The type of coupling procedure that will be used to join the casing and screen
together.

g. The rationale for determining the screen and filter pack size. The well screen slot
size should be selected to retain at least 90% of the filter pack material.

h. The method that will be used to install the filter pack material. The filter pack
should be installed in a manner that will prevent bridging. In addition, the DTSC
requires that at least two feet of filter pack extend above the top of the well screen
unless it can be demonstrated to the DTSC that less is appropriate. The volume of
the filter pack should be calculated and recorded before placement. The actual
volume should be determined and recorded during well construction.

i. The method that will be used to install the bentonite pellets. A tamping devise
should be used to prevent bridging from occurring. The seal should be allowed to
completely hydrate prior to installation of the bentonite grout seal.

J- The method that will be used to install the annular seal. The DTSC recommends
that the seal be placed by the tremie/pump method. :

k. All well locations should be surveyed by a California Registered Civil Engineer

e oo

o




Mr. Ace Forsen
March 6, 1995
Page Three

or licensed professional surveyor. All well locations should be recorded using the
California State Plane coordinate system. In addition, the DTSC recommends that
the height of a reference survey datum, permanently marked on top of the inner
well casing, be determined within & 0.01 foot in relation to mean sea level, which
in turn is established by reference to an established National Geodetic Vertical
Datum.

L Groundwater should be collected and measured for turbidity periodically during
well development and at the completion of development. The final turbidity
should be recorded on the well construction log.

m. Documentation of the well design, construction and development should be
compiled on boring logs, well construction logs and well construction diagrams.
A copy of the well construction log and well construction diagram should be
included with the work plan. The following information should be included: well
name/number; date/time of well construction; borehole diameter and well casing
diameter; well depth (0.1 ft); casing length; casing materials; casing and screen
joint 1y pe; screen materials; screen slot size/design; filter pack material, gradation,
uniformity coefficient and size; filter pack volume (calculated and actual); filter
pack placement method; annular sealant composition; annular seal placement
method; annular sealant volume (calculated and actual); surface sealant
composition; surface seal and well apron design/construction; well development
procedure and groundwater turbidity measured at the completion of well
development; type and design/construction of protective casing; well cap and
lock; ground surface elevation (£0.01 ft) ; and survey reference point elevation
(+0.01 ft) on well casing.

7. Page 3-5, Item 3, Sampling Plan: The internal temperature of shipping containers
containing samples should be recorded when opened by the laboratory.

8. Table 2, Analytical Procedures: This table should state that the holding time for mercury
analysis for soil and groundwater is 28 days.

9. Table 3, Soil and Ground Water Analytical Program:
a. Mercury, chromium and silver should be added to the list of CAM 7 metals as the
compounds are often used as additives to paint.
b. If additional information cannot be found describing use of the site, all samples
should be analyzed for VOCs and SVOCs.
c. TPH-D analysis should be added to boring MW-3 and to groundwater samples as
the rationale provided states that these samples are located near a former diesel
underground storage tank.




Mr. Ace Forsen
March 6, 1995
Page Four

Site Health and Safety Plan

1. Training Program: The plan needs to include a more detailed description of the required
employee training. A description or outline of the training requirements should be
included with the plan.

2. Personal Protective Equipment: Please specify the brand and make of respirator that will

be used if PPE is upgraded to level C.

3. Medical Surveillance: The medical surveillance program should be summarized and
included in the plan.

4, Decontamination: The decontamination procedures to be used for personnel, personal
protective equipment, sampling and construction equipment should be described in
detail.

5. Site Standard t ¥perating Procedures: -
a. Drill rig safety procedures should be included in the plan.
b. Provisions to ensure that proper sanitation facilities are available should be
described.

6. Contingency Plan:
a. The map depicting the route from the site to the hospital needs to be revised as the
map shows the location of a different site.
b. The plan should identify which personnel are certified in First Aid/CPR.
c. The plan needs to include decontamination procedures for personnel injured or
exposed within the work zone.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please contact Lynn
Nakashima of my staff at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

.

> - R b

© Dade ) C7é—
Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

ce: See next page
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Mr. Sum Arigala

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Wester Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Chris Wilson

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

111 Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 23669 ..

QOakland, California 94623-0660

Mr. Jed A. Douglas
Environmental Solutions, Inc.
1201 North McDowell Boulevard
Petaluma, California 94954




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ' .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

March 23, 1895 ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.

STIDH# 4264° ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

Mr. Christopher Wilson ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Caltrans (510)567-6700

Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

"RE: Draft Workplan for Sutta Recycling Site Investigation
3401 Wood Street, Qakland, California 94608

Dear Mr. Wilsocn:

The Alameda  County  Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division has completed review of the
report "Draft Workplan for Sutta Recycling Site Investigation”
dated February 24, 1995 and prepared by Environmental Solutions,
Inc.

Based on this review, the workplan is acceptable to this office
provided the following items are addressed:

1) During borehole advancement, soil samples must be collected
at a minimum of every five feet in the unsaturated zone,
significant changes in lithology and where field screening
identifies the presence of contaminants. The selection of
samples chosen for laboratory analysis should be based
primarily on field evidence. A minimum of one sample submitted
for analysis from the boring must be from the saturated/
unsaturated zone interface.

2) Wells should be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 foot and
referenced to mean sea level (MSL).

3) Groundwater monitoring wells must be sampled at a minimum of
every quarter and groundwater elevation readings must be
incorporated in the monitoring program. Groundwater flow
direction shall be established at the site.

4) Monitoring wells shall be designed and constructed to be
consistent with SFRWQCB guidelines and well screens must be
gituated to intercept any free product from both the highest
and lowest ground water levels. Please provide our office with
a copy of the monitoring well construction diagram.

5) Any waste (hazardous or non-hazardous) generated at the site
must be characterized and disposed appropriately. Documents of
all waste disposal must be provided to this office.

6) Please notify this office at least 72 hours in advance for the
start up of the work plan implementation sc a site visit
can be arranged by a representative from this office.




Mr. Christopher Wilson

RE: 3401 Wood Street. Oakland, CA 94608
March 23, 1985

Page 2 of 2

A report must be submitted to this agency within 60 days after
completion of the work performed at the site.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit quarterly
reports to this office and the following items must be incorporated
in your future reports or workplans:

a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner stating
the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs with the
conclusions and recommendations in the report or workplan

_ site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’'s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient based
on the measured data since the last sampling event must be
explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports {including quality control/quality
agssurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be gubmitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please call me at
(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,
o

'Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Div/files
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Lynn Nakashima, DTSC-700 Heinz Ave. Suite200, Berkeley, CA 94710
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525 Market Street, 18th Floor
P Q. Box 63939
San Francisco, CA 94163

Private Banking Group
Real Estate Asset Management

e 1 44

Downes

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Downes Trust + Account #323-104370
3401 Wood Street, Oakland, CA

Property #000593
Dear Ms. Hugo:

As we discussed by telephone today, enclosed for your files are copies of the following:
- Acknowledgement of Satisfaction of Judgment
- Stipulation for Judgment in Condemnation
- Judgment in Condemnation

To reiterate, it is our understanding that Cal-Trans assumed liability and responsibility for
any and all cleanup subsequent to their taking the property in May of 1994.

If you have any further questions or comments regarding this matter, please direct your
inquiries to trust counsel, Mr. Alan Guttenberg, at the address indicated below:

Kaighn, Guttenberg & Rapson
101 California Street, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 834-2071

c¢c: Linda Burille
Alan Guttenberg

Printed on Aecycled Paper



ATTORNEY QR PARTY wiTHGUT AXTORNEY iNama ane Asdress): TRLEPHOMNE NO. | 208 AFCOADERT OR SICAIFTAAY OF STATE'S i QALY

— ALAN B. GUTTENBERG, ESQ.

KAIGHN, GUTTENBERG & RAPSON

101 California Street, 22nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

ATTORNEY FOR (Name/ DEEEND&NTZHEIII:S FARGO BANK
name of coust AT AMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
street acomess: 1225 Fallon Street, Room 209
MALING ADDRESS:

cryano 2rCO0E.  Oakland, CA 94612

BRANCH NAME

PLAINTIFF: PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEFENDANT. WELLS FARGO BANK, et al.,
CASE NUMBER:
ACKNOWLEGMENT OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT
X Fun [ ]PARTIAL [ MATURED INSTALLMENT 732889-1
1. Satisfacuon of the judgment is acknowledged as follows /sae footnote* before FOR COURT USE amY

compieting).
a. E Fuil satisfaction
1 EE Judgment is satisfied in full.

12 | The judgment creditor has accepted payment or perfor-
mance other than that specified in the judgment in full
satisfaction of the judgmant.

b D Partial satisfaction
The amount received in partial satistaction of the judgment is
$
c D Matured installment
All matured installments under the instaliment judgment have been
satisfied as of /date).
2. Full name and address of yudgment creditor:

WELLS FARGO BANK as Trustee for the Wayne

W. Downes Trust _
3. Full name and address of assignee of record, if any:

N/A

4. Full name ang address of judgment debior being fully or partsily relazsed:

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ex rel. Department of Transportation

595 Market Street, Suite 1700, P.O. Box 7444, San Prancisco, CA 94120
§. a. Judgment entered on /dafe).

(] t in judgment book volume na.: {2) page no.
6 [ | Renewai entered on (date):
] (1 in pdgment book volume no.: {2) page no.

6.1 An (] abstract of judament | certified copy of the judgment has been recorded as follows complsts alf
informarion for each county where recorded):
COUNTY DATE OF RECOADING SOOK NUMBER PAGE NUMOER

7. | ] A notice of judgment lien has been filed in the oftice of the Secretary of State as file number
Ispecifyl. None Filed

NOTICE TO JUDGMENT DEBTOR: If this is an acknowledgment of full satisfaction of judgment, it will have to be recordad in sach
county shown in item 6 above. if any, in order to release the judgment lien, ang will have to be filed in the office of the Secretary of
State to terminate any judgment lien on personai property.

S
Date: May ﬁ 1994 ?smrw NT CREDITOR OF ASSIGNEE OF OR ATTCANEYT

TTha names of the juogment creditds and |LAgMant dettor must b 1eted s shown \ gy ATEtract of Judgment wiich wes reconged and s bang reisessd by thes
satataction A separsie POIEFY SCENOWISdgrient must D sttached for sach signature.
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ANIEL C. MURPHY
ICHARD COVERT

INE P. FERGUSON (state Bar #147756)
Attorneys for Plaintirt

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

595 Market Street, Suite 1700
ail: P. O. Box 7444

San Prancisco, CA 94120-7444
Telephone: (415) 982-3130

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, No.
acting by and through the Department
of Transportation, Parcel 1
Plaintiff, SBTIPULATION POR
JUDGMENT IN
V. CONDEMNATION

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
WELLS FARGO BANK, Trustee Under the )
Testamentary Trust Created in the Estate)
of Wayne Wallace Downes, Deceased, No. )
49675, Superior Court of California, }
County of Contra Costa; THE SUTTA )
COMPANY, INC., a California )
corporation; DOE ONE to DOE FIFTY, )
inclusive, )

)

)

)

Defendants.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the plaintiff
and defendants WELLS FARGO BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE WAYNE W. DOWNES
TRUST, and THE SUTTA COMPANY, INC. a California corporation, that
Judgment in Condemnation as to the real property or interests in
real property described in the attached proposed judgment, marked
Exhibit A, and by this reference made a part of this stipulation,

may be entered in the sum and containing the terms and conditions
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1 flof attached Exhibit A, and that Statement of Decision, Notice of
2 try of Judgment, and costs are hereby waived.
3 |IDATED: DANIEL C. MURPHY

RICHARD COVERT
4 MAXINE F. FERGUSON
b

By —_ —
6 Attorneys for Plaintiff

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(4
DATED: 3 /)] ’/cﬂl
8 ‘ =
9
10
11
TRUSTEE FOR THE WAYNE W.

12 DOWNES TRUST
13 ||DATED: THE SUTTA COMPANY, INC.,

a California corporation
14
15

By
16 STEVE SUI'TA, 1ts President

17 ||Approved as to Form:

18 [|LANDERS,; RIPLEY DIAMOND

Attorneys for
21 THE SUTTA COMPANY, INC.

23 Sutta SIT
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'DANIEL C. MURPHY

RICHARD COVERT

‘MAXINE F. FERGUSON (State Bar F£147756)
Attorneys for Plaintiff

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

. 595 Market Street, Suite 1700
Mail: P. O. Box 7444

Ssan Francisco, CA 94120-7444
Telephonc' (415) 982-3130

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
"acting by and through the Department
-of Transportation,

] Plaintiff,
] v,

'WELLS FARGO BANK, Trustee Under the
Testamentary Trust Created in the
Estate of Wayne Wallace Downes,
Deceased, No. 49675, Superior Court of
-California, County of Contra Costa; THE
SUTTA COMPANY, INC., a California
corporation; DOE ONE to DOE FIFTY,
inclusive,

Defendants.

] I

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

No.
Parcel 1

JUDGMENT 1IN
CORDEMNATION

i The above-named plaintiff and defendants WELLS FARGO
3

|, BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE WAYNE W. DOWNES TRUST,

and THE SUTTA

;,COMPANY, INC., a California corporation, have stipulated that

i Judgment in Condemnation may be entered herein between said

. parties as to Parcel 1 as described in plaintiff’s complaint.

~The parties have waived Statement of Decision, Notice of Entry of




e. 4
1 'Judgment, and costs, and GOOD CAUSE APPEARING THEREFOR, IT IS
9 'HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED AS FOLLOWS:
3 II
4 7 The total sum to be paid for the taking of Parcel 1 as
5 .described above is the sum of $423,500.00. Each party will bear
6 iits own costs and attorneys fees, if any.
7 % III
8 ¢ The said total sum shall be distributed as follows:
9 Defendant WELLS FARGO BANK,
10 fee interest $383,300.,00
11 Defendant THE SUTTA COMPANY, INC.,
12 ; leasehold interest $ 40,200.00
13 L Upon receipt of the funds, Defendants shall execute and file an
14  Acknow1edgment of Satisfaction of Judgment.
15 i IV
16 | The payment to Defendants of said total sum of money as
17 hereinabove specified shall be in full payment for said Parcel 1
18 and for all damages of every kind and nature suffered or to be
19 : suffered by reason of the acquisition of said Parcel 1 and the
20 éconstruction and use of the project in the manner proposed by !
21 ﬂplaintiff, with the exception that nothing in this Judgment or E

29 fthe Final Order of Condemnation shall prejudice the rights, if

H
93 |any, of Defendant THE SUTTA COMPANY, INC. to compensation for
|

24 Lloss of goodwill) pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure sections

|

95 i11263.510 et seq. or other applicable law, or relocation |
i

o¢ |'assistance and/or payments pursuant to Government Code section
I

o7 ﬁ7262 or other applicable law, as such claims relate to said

?
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27

. Parcel 1.
) v

1! Upon payment of said total sum for the benefit of

i'the Defendants said Parcel 1 shall be condemned to plaintiff and
. as against defendants WELLS FARGO BANK, TRUSTEE FOR THE WAYNE W.
i DOWNES TRUST, and STEVE SUTTA for state highway purposes, in fee
“simple absolute and all interests of said defendants in and to
irsajid Parcel 1 shall be terminated.

ﬁ ' vl

| The purpose for which said Parcel 1 is sought to be

. condemned is a public use authorized by law, and the taking of

' said parcels is necessary for such use.

¥ VII

;l As possession shall be taken by the plaintiff upon the
"

i date of filing and recording of the Final Order of Condemnation,
i|a11 taxes, penalties and costs which are a lien on said Parcel 1
"~ and which are apportioned to that portion of the fiscal year

after the said date are hereby canceled pursuant to sections 5081
ket seq. of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

VIII

The plaintiff grants to Defendant THE SUTTA COMPANY, INC. an !
i i
!

exclusive license for five years from the date of the filing of

i
the Final Order in Condemnation to access, use, control and :
1

;maintain the electrical panel located on a portion of Parcel 1,

i!hereinafter referred to as Parcel 2 which is described in Exhibit

|l
|

| A attached hereto. Defendant THE SUTTA COMPANY, INC. agrees to
1 i
' assume all liability for any damages arising out of its license

—— e ————
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to accés-, use, contrel, and maintain said electrical panel, and
" for any damages arising from its failure to properly wmaintain
l'said electrical panel during the period, if any, in which THE

i SUTTA COMPANY, INC. is using and controlling said panel.
iAdditionally, the plaintiff grants to the Defendant THE SUTTA

i COMPANY, INC. a right of first refusal to purchase Parcel 2
Ishould the plaintiff determine that Parcel 2 is exceas property.
iThe purchase price of Parcel 2 shall be its fair market value at
i the time said parcel is deemed to be excess property.

- DATED:

‘ JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT




£0154 (portion)
EA 192242
3/16/94

EXHIBIT "A"

Lying within the City of Oakland, County of Alameda, State
of California, all that real property described as follows:

Being a portion of Block "B" and 34th Street (formerly B
Street) as said block and street are shown the map entitled " Map
No. 2 of Watts Tract, Oakland ", filed November 17, 1876, in Book
6 of Maps, at Page 13, in the office of the Recorder of Alameda
County, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northeasterly corner of Block "B", said
corner lying on the westerly line of Wood Street; thence along
last said line S. 13°12’28" E., 148.99 feet to the line common to
the properties, now or formerly, of Henrietta Larson to a Life
Estate: First Hebrew Congregation Temple Sinai and of Wells
Fargo, Trustee of W.W. Downes; thence along said common property
line S. 76'47'32" W., 57.36 feet; thence along a 478.00 foot
radius curve to the left, from a tangent that bears N. 4°29°45"
W., through a central angle of 2°32'39%", an arc length of 21.22
feet; thence N. 7°02°24" W,, 62.15 feet; thence N. 20°34'12" E.,
86.21 feet to the extended westerly line of Wood Street; thence
along last said line, S. 13'12/28" E., 5.50 feet to the point of
Beginning.

Containing 6062 square feet of land, more or less.

The bearings and distances used in the above description are
on the California Coordinate System of 1927, Zone 3. Multiply
the above distances by 1.0000720 to obtain ground level
distances. '

SGl15%4 /hard




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Diractar RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
February 15, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID# 4264 State Water Rescurces Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Mr. James Ross UST Local Gversight Program
Department of Transportation 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Box 23660 Oakiand, CA 948621
Oakland, California 94623-0660 (510) 271-4530

RE: * Underground Storage Tank Removal at sSutta & Co.
3401 Wood Street, Oakland, California 94608

Dear Mr. Ross:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the files concerning the
removal of one diesel fuel underground storage tank (1000 gallon)
in August 14, 1991 at the referenced site. We are in receipt of the
"Underground Fuel Tank Removal and Sampling Report" (December 12,
1991) prepared by Crosby and Overton, Inc.

Soil samples collected at the bottom of the former tank detected

concentration of TPH diesel up to 130 ppm. After limited
overexcavation performed in September 9, 1991 and October 15, 1991,
soil samples collected from the sidewall for verification showed
non detect level of TPH diesel, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and
xylene. Free floating product appeared to be present in the
groundwater found in the excavation. The groundwater sample
collected from the pit showed 88,000 ppm TPH diesel. Clearly, an
unauthorized release occurred from the leaking tank. Because of the
degree of contamination found at the site, further environmental
assessment is required.

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of soil and/or groundwater contamination that has resulted
from the former leaking tank. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additional
actions at the site.

A monitoring well must be installed within 10 feet in the verified
downgradient location of the former tank excavation. Quarterly
monitoring must be performed to determine extent of the groundwater
contamination. Groundwater monitoring well must be sampled and
analyzed for the following target compounds: TPH gas, TPH diesel,
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylene. Groundwater elevatlon
readings must be incorporated in the quarterly sampling.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office every three months (or at a more frequent interval, if
specified at any time by this office). This reports must 1nc1ude
information pertaining teo further investigative . results; the
methods of cleanup actions implemented to date; and the method and




Mr. James RosSs

3401 Wood Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
February 15, 1994

Page 2 of 2

disposal of any contaminated material. Copies of manifests for such
disposal must be sent to this office. Stockpiled soil from the pit
may not be used to backfill these holes without authorization from
this office. Only clean fill can be used to backfill the excavation
pit. Please provide our office with documentation of the disposal
of the stockpiled soil and a copy of the tank manifest.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office no later than March
21, 1994. All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of
a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project.

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me
at {510) 271-4530. :

Sincerely,

Sugan %, Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney‘’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / file
Ms. Dvora Kotschedoff, Wells Fargo Bank, Downes Trust
525 Market Street, San Francisco, CA 94163
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September 13, 1993

Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Request for Environmental Assessment and Work Plan --

3401 Wood Street., Oakland, CA (STID No. 4264)

Dear Ms. Hugo:

I represent Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., trustee, as owner
of the above-referenced premises. I have received your letter
dated May 4, 1993 requiring that a preliminary assessment and
work plan be submitted to your office. Please be advised that
the State of California, Department of Transportation, has
undertaken to perform an environmental site assessment with
regard to the subject property, and that the subject property is
being acquired by condemnation by the State of California for the
Cypress Structure replacement route 880 in West Oakland (see
enclosed copy of letter from James W. Ross, District Hazardous
Waste Coordinator). We are advised from the State of California
that it intends to acquire the subject property in early 1994 to
construct the new freeway.

In light of the State of California's imminent
accgquisition of the premises and intent to construct a freeway
thereon, as well as its prior environmental assessment of the
premises, it seems that a site assessment and remediation work
plan by my client would be repetitive and likely unnecessary.
Please advise if you have obtained and reviewed the site
assessment done by the State of California and, if not, if you
would like to. We would be pleased to assist you in those
efforts. We believe that the intended construction of a freeway
through the subject property will eliminate any potential benefit
or information which would otherwise be gained from the
monitoring wells or other assessment items outlined in your
letter of May 4, 1993.

2h:dhd Wi dISEs




Bﬁchalter, Nemer, Fields & Younger

September 13, 1993

Page 2
Please advise if you concur.
Very truly,
BUCHALTER, NEMER, FIELDS & YOUNGER
By ﬂ“‘“ '
Alan B. Gutflenberg
ABG:tl
Enclosure

Hugo.001
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ALAMEDA COURTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Certified Mail # P 113 815 433
May 4, 1993
STID# 4264

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Ms. Dvora Kotschedoff

Wells Fargo Bank, Downes Trust
525 Market Street

San Francisco, California 94163

RE: Removal of One Underground Storage Tank at Sutta & Co.
3401 Wood 8treet, Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Kotschedoff:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the files concerning the removal
of one diesel underground storage tank (1,000 gallon) on August 14,
1991 at the referenced site. We are in receipt of the Underground
Fuel Tank Removal and Sampling Report (December 12, 1991) prepared
by Crosby and Overton, Inc. and a letter from Margaret Pietrasz of
Jaffe, Trutanich, Scalena & Blum requesting installation of one
temporary well.

Soil samples collected from the bottom of the former tank exhibited
elevated levels of total petroleum hydrocarbon, TPH as diesel (130
ppm) . Groundwater sample collected from the excavation showed
88,000 ppm of TPH diesel. After limited overexcavation performed on
September 9, 1991 and October 15, 1991, soil sidewall samples
collected for verification showed non detectable levels of TPH as
diesel, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylene. In addition,
free floating product appeared to be present in the groundwater
found in the excavation. Because of the degree of contamination
found at the site which exceeded regulatory threshold levels,
further environmental assessment is reguired to determine the
extent of the unauthorized release associated with the former tank
at the site.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing the environmental
investigation and cleanup activities at the site. The RWQCB has
delegated this authority to our office. However, you must keep the
Water Board apprised of all actions taken to characterize and
remediate contamination at the site, because the Board retains the
ultimate responsibility for ensuring protection of the waters of
the state.
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Ms. Dvora Kotschedoff

RE: 3401 Wood Street, 0Oakland, CA 94608
May 4, 1993 '

Page 2 of 3

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of soil and/or groundwater contamination that has resulted
from the former leaking tank. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additional

actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be designed

to provide all of the information in the format shown in the
attachment at the end of this letter, which is based on the RWQCB's

guidelines.

Installation of one temporary well downgradient of the former tank
location is not acceptable in determining the impact or threat to
groundwater at the site related to the unauthorized release from
former tank. You should be prepared to install at a minimum, three
monitoring wells to establish gradient direction of the groundwater
at the site. One of the wells should be installed within 10 feet in
the verified downgradient of the former tank location. Monthly
water elevation reading for the first six months (reduced to every
quarter) is necessary to determine groundwater flow direction and
cquarterly sampling for target compounds ( TPH diesel, benzene,
ethyl benzene, toluene and xylene) must occur to determine extent
of the groundwater contamination.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). These reports
must include information pertaining to further investigative
results; the methods of cleanup actions implemented to date; and
the method and disposal of any contaminated material. Copies of
manifests for such disposal must be sent to this office. Stockpiled
soil from the pit may not be used to backfill these holes without
authorization from this office. Only clean fill can be used to
backfill the excavation pit. Please provide our office with
documentation of the stockpiled soil disposal and a copy of the
tank disposal manifest.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office no later than
June 18, 1993. All reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each lead
professionals involved with the project. Copies of the reports and
proposals must also be submitted to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 94612
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Ms. Dvora Kotschedoff

RE: 3401 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94608
May 4, 1993

Page 3 of 3

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Controcl Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Enclosed is a copy of Appendix A (Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Investigation - August 20, 1991) for your reference.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact
me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juesr %fﬂu;w

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

cce: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
BEdgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / file
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JAFFE, TRUTANICH, SCATENA & BLUM

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

FRESNG 250 MONTGOMERY STREET s BTN LOS ANGELES
S ” Ty,
2344 TULARE STREET, SUITE 400 SUITE 900 Troe sy c mVH CABRILLO MARIMA, SUITE 204
POIST OFFICE BOX 1752 SAN ERANCISCO, CA 94104 7 ..} SAN PEDRC, CA 90731

FRESNO, CA 93171752 TELEPHONE: (310) 548-0410
TELEPHOME: {209) 436-2187 TELEPHONE: (415) 3979006 FAX: (310) 832-3394

FAX: (209) 486-8171 FAX: (415) 3971339

PLEASE REPLY TO:  SAN FRANCISCO

January 15, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, california 94621

Re: 3401 Wood Street, Oakland
Downes Trust c/o Wells Fargo Bank

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The purpose of this letter is to request authorization to install
one temporary well downgradient from the excavation site of the
former underground fuel storage tank at 3401 Wood Street, Oakland,
in lieu of installing three wells.

As you know, there is a site approximately 250 yards east of the
3401 Wood Street site, where the direction of flow of groundwater
has been determined. This site, the Shirek Estate site at 3245
Ettie Street, Oakland, has been studied by HartCrowser. {The
enclosed map shows the close proximity of the two sites.)}) 1In a
recent report dated December 23, 1991, HartCrowser determined the
direction of flow of groundwater at 3245 Ettie Street to be in an
easterly direction. (See the enclosed excerpts from this report.
The entire report is in the County files.) Based on the close
proximity of the Ettie Street site to the Wood Street Site, and the
fact that the groundwater data is so recent, we believe the Ettie
Street groundwater flow cata is characteristic of the Wood Street
site, Thus we believe we can state with some certainty that the
direction of flow of groundwater at the Wood street site is the
same as at the Ettie Street site, and is in an easterly direction.

Though it appears that data collected from a site approximately
half a mile away shows groundwater to flow in another direction, we
de not believe this data is characteristic of the Wood Street site,
our opinion is based on the fact that the other site is at least
twice the distance away as the Ettie Street site, and that the
groundwater data from this other site appears to be tenuous.

Please let us know immediately if the installation of one temporary
well, in an easterly direction from the excavation, to sample the
groundwater for the presence of hydrocarbon contamination from the
former tank, is unacceptable to the County.




Ms. Susan Hugo
January 15, 1992
Page Two

We look forward to hearing from you soon.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Mr.
Matt Nasuti of this office.

Sincerely,

Marg

232-516

cC Ms. D. Kotschedoff

enclosure
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Dear M D oume*

ownegs Trust ~ Froperty 593
3401 Wood Strest, Oakland CA

Enclosed you wl ‘b compiled by Crosby & Overton,
Inc. concerning the Famuval of the 1,000 gallon tank from 3401

Nacd Street and the results of the testing of the excavated soil
at the site.

Sincerely,

Mazctiadd)]

Dvora M. Eotschedofdf
fAsset Manager

(415 J9e~HTF4AT Dvara M. Kotschedoff
Asset Manager

WELLS BANK Real Estate Depariment
FARGO PO. Box 63939

San Francisco, CA 94163
{415) 396-G747
Fax (415) 979-0754

Downes. Tox

=

585 Market Street F.0. Box &3939 San Francisco CA  F414&3
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STATVE 'OF.'CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS. TRANSPORTJ&'AND HOUSING AGEMNCY b PETE WILSON, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BOX 7310

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94120

{415) 9234444

November 25, 1981

Devora Kotschedoff

Wells Fargo Trust RIE
P.0O Box 63939

San Francisco, CaA 94163

Dear Ms. Kotschedoff:

This letter is in reference to the Downes Trust property at
3401 Wood Street in Oakland (APN #’s 7-600-1-3 and-7-604-1).

As of this date, the property at the above mentioned loca-
tion is being impacted in the new alignment for the Cypress
Structure replacement of Route 880 in West Oakland. As part of
the environmental studies, we are reviewing the parcels for the
presence of hazardous waste., We will be performing soil and
groundwater testing on the parcels of suspect and any informatien
regarding testing that has already been performed would be most
helpful in assessing the amount of testing still required.

We will be using this information in our environmental
departments and possibly in the R/W department if hazardous waste
is found and an appraisal adjustment is necessary.

The report on the underground storage tank removal and
testing would be much appreciated, as well as any information
regarding the history and land use of the property.

I1f you have any questions, piease call Faren Vitulano at
(415) 904-9763. Thank you for ycur cocperation.

Sincerely,

PRESTON W. KELLEY
District Director

By:

é;kznmuacz¢yﬁ2ﬁgw44”

JAMES W. ROSS
District Hazardous
Waste Coordinator

KV/kv
DS/SA, JWR




S

EMERGENCY

- [] ves |Zjno.

HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
REPGRT BEEN FILED ?
- [Jves ] wo

REPORT DATE

CASE#

NAME GF INDIVIDUAL FILING REFORT - — o TURg . /" il 1
5 | RICHARD E. CAMPBELL ‘ (510)633-0336 rr;wwg; O M I
| B | rePresenTiNG [ OWNEROPERATOR [} REGIONALBOARD COMPANY OR AGENCY NAMET R A b _
& | .[] ocaLacenoy [] omen CROSBY & OVERTON, INC. ' o N
& [ ADDRESS _ ' _ S '
8430 AMELIA STREET. . OAKLAND ereCALIFORNIA e QU621 2o
w | NME CONTACT PERSON T PHONE . ‘
|5 WELLS PARGO TRUST [Juwoown | DEVORA KOTCHETOFF (510! 396-6747 |
&! aDDRESS o :
[ .
€ | 525 MARKET STREET L34H FLOOR wn PEQUEIS
) FACL'TY WE "FAPP L.,an : 4" g ot T F et OFER:;TOP i TN TR R ,-l mf? ERa .\ B
3 SUTTA CORF,’ = STEVE SUTTA ' 51.0)652-8588
g | avoress i
2| 3401 WOOD STREET AKL’AN)?/ ALAMEDA - '
5 CROSS STREET S _— = . =
@ | LOCALAGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
EQ '
B9 ALAMEDA GOUTILHEALTH DEPT. SUSAN HUGO (510} 271-4320
;,g REGIONAL BOARD PHONE -
g (. )
@ | M o NAME QUANTI‘I’YLOS’F(GA.LLWS]
£8| WIESEL PUEL (] o
- . _ ' El_umnown
& | DATE DISCOVERED _ HOW DISCOVERED 1 mvewtorvcontroL || sussurracEmonmoRnG ] -nwémpr—:mnnmous
ﬁ O 8w 20 30 941 v ] TamTEST @ TANK REMOVAL [] omer
3 | DATEDISCHARGEBEGAN . METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY),
E R (] wiown [X] ReMOVECONTENTs [ ] REPLACETANK = [ ] CLOSETANK’
' § HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ rePam Tank [ ] meparPiPmG [ | CHANGE PROCEDURE
o EYESDNOHESDATEOMBM'lbwdgvllv [ ] omer _
[ ] SURCEOFDISCHARGE CAUSE(S) ' ' _ T o
gal [] vawieax @“Uumown Tl T oveRR {1 mupturerawoRE o [T} sPLL . oo
g3 [ rrnaLEAK [] omer [] corrosion ] unkvown [ ] oner '
{5 w] GHECK ONE'ONLY _ T = _
43 [] unoEtermmeD [ | sowomy # [Y] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK.ONE ONLY ' S

CURRENT
STATUS

[] NOACTION TAKEN
[7] Leax BEING CONFIRMED
[] REMEDIATIONFLAN

- [[] PRELMNARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED
[] PReLMNARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY
[] GASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)

- [] POLLUTION CHARACTERZATION
[] POSTCLEANUP MOMITORING IN PROGRESS
[X] CLEANUP UNDERWAY

4 | CHEH ‘.‘255&"3..".,;5,:;9 TION(S) [X] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (EC) {] RemoVEFREEPRODUCT(FM - [_] ENMANCEDBIO neémmmu m
2 § [] carsmecn) . {1 EXCAVATE & TREAT (€T) " {] ™UMP & TREAT GROLINDWATER (GT) [ | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
@2 [] CONTAINMENTRARRIER (CB) [} ‘Mo AcTIGN REQUIRED (NA) [C] TREATMENT AT HOOKLIP HU) [ ventsowqvsy
[ ] VACUUM EXTRAGT (VE) [] omHeroM ' ' :

g

=

L

=

=

8

HESC 05 (11785




. : : INSTRUCTIONS

EMERGENCY

Indicate whether emergency response personnel and equipment were involved
at any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should be filed
with the State Dffice of Emergency Services (0ES) at- 2800 Moadowview Read,
Sacramento, CA 95832. Copies of the UES report form may be obtained at
your local underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether
the UES report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAT, AGENCY ONLY" - s . ;
To avoid duplicate notification pursuant “to Health and Safety code Section.
25180.7, a designated goverrment employee should sign and date the form in
this bleck, 4 signature here does not. mean that the leak has heen
detarmined to pose a significant threat te human health or safety, only
that notification procedures have beéen followed if required.

REPORTED BY
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Inditate which party you
.:epresent. and provide company or agency name. :

RESPONSIBLE PARTY B
Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party

respansible for the leak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
ownar. : .

SITE "LOCATION ‘ i
Enter information regarding the tank facility. At a minimum, you must
pravide the facility name and full addreas,

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES

Enter names of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Control Board
invelved, : .. ) )

-SUBSTANCES INVOLVED . : .

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance involved. Room
" is provided for information on two substances if appropriate. If more than
two substances leaked, 1ist the two of mast. concern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT

Provide infaormation regarding- the discovery and abatement of the leak,

SOURCE/CAUSE o - . ’
l Indicate source(s} of Ieak, Check box(es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE

Indicate the case type categzory for this leak. Check one box only. Case
type is based onm the most sensitive fescurce affected. For example, if
both s0il and ground water have baen affected, case type will be "Ground
Water”. Indicate "Drinking Water" only if ane or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water"
designation does not‘imply that the affected water cannot be, or is not,
used for drinking wsater, but only that water welle have not yet been

affected. It is understacd that case type may changs upon further
investigation, .

CURRENT STATUS

Indicate the category which best describes-the current status of the case.
Check one box only.. The response should be relative to the case type. For
example, if case type is "Ground Water', then "Current Status® should refer
te the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as cpposed to
that of soil., Descriptions of options follow:

Ho_Action Taken - No action has been taken by raéponsihlm party bevond
Initial repert of lgak. -

Leak Heing Confirmed - Leak suspected at.site, but has not been
confirmed, .

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted - workplan/proposal
requested of/submitted by responsible party to determine whether ground
water has bhaen, or will be, impacted as a result of the releass.
Preliminary Site Assessment Underway - implementation of warkplan.
Pollution Characterization - responsible party is in the procass of fully
defining the extent of contamiration in soil and ground water and assessing
impacts on surface and/or ground watey.

Remediation Plan - remediation plan submitted evaluating long term
remediation options. Propossl and implementstion schedule for appropriate
remediation opticns alse submitted.

Cleenup Underway - implementation of remediation plan,

Post Cieanup Monitoring in Progress - periodic ground water or other
monitaring at site, as necessary, to verify and/or evaluate effectivensss
of remedial activities,

.Case Closed -~ regional board and local agency in concurrence that na
further work is necessary at the sits,

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATICN EROVIDED OF THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITIOK OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGERNCY
REMEDIAL ACTION :

Indicate which action have been used to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Descriptions of options follow:

Cap Site ~ install horizontal impermeable layer to reduce rainfall
infiltration.

Containment Barrier - install vartical dike to bleck horizontal mavement of
contaminant.

Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved
site.

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat' (includes spreading
or land farming). .

Remcve Free Product - remove floating preduct from water table.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved
contaminants, -

Enhanced Biodegradation - use of any aveilable technalogy to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminants. . .

Replace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affected parties.
Ireatment at Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
other place of use.

Vacuum Extract - use pumps or blowers to draw air through soil.

Vent Spil - bore holes in soil to allow volatilization of contaminants.
o Action Required - incident is minor, requiring no remedial action.

COMJMENTE - Use this space to slaborate on any aspects of the incident.
SIGNATURE - Sign the form in the space provided.

DISTRIBRUTION -

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last Copy

and forward the remaining copies intact to your local bank permitting agency

for distribution.

1. Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

2. BState Water Resources Contrél Baard, Division of Loans and Grants,
Underground Storage Tank Program, P.O. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244~

2120 .

Regicnal Water Quality Control Board

County Board of Supervisars or designee ta recsive Proposition 65

notifications. . '

AL

3. Owmer/responsible party.
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g& ADDRESS - '
&
TP
::anfhnwum%‘:mmpucﬂm P ﬁr i i bt o .
15| Sovra cBm ot ' ' Ime)ﬁsz—sssa
'§ ADDRESS : : :
m | 3401 WOOD STREET sy OAKLAND ere__ALAMBDA comry | g
@ | CROSS STREET - E ' :
g | LOCALAGENGY T AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON ' " [ -PHONE _
m .
_ §§ _ALAMEDA COUTY HEALTH DEPT. | SUSAN HUGO - 510) 272-4 m
0@} recionaLBoARD R - ‘ | pone -
_ W _ o NAME - - L L _ QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS) - -
(88| oresmL rum | R | . ST ovsione
Z | DATEDISCOVERED: HOW DISCOVERED ﬁ INVENTORY CONTROL |:| suasunrmwommnm ﬁ NUIBANCE CONDITIONS
E Ou] 8. 20 3 o 9v| 3_ v |:| TANK TEST |I| TANKREMOVAL . [ | omER )
5 | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN _ ' NETHODUSEDTOSTOPDISCHAHGE(CHECKALLTHATAPPLY} .
E ul o Y| d [ unkvown REMOVECONTENTS  [] .F!EPLM‘ET.&NK E] cLOSETANK o
& [ s DISGRARGE BEEN STOPPED? i |:|_ REPAIR TANK . [] rerameeme . [ ] cHANGE PROCEDURE
g.'[ﬂ“'ESDWHESD”EO|3u[ln|‘l:|9vllv [] omer : '
-'m. sounceoFmscmneE o 7 .caus;:s;_ ' L _
g% Tl ANk LeAK : ' ~ K] ovémrrL e '. RUPTUREFAILLRE mspnu_ 7
8 - PIPING LEAK o |:| OTHER [] corrosion - [ vwvown [ omen____
Hrm _c:-lscx_busou.v T _ _ o ¥
13 [] unceTermineD © [ ] sowomy «* [X] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHEGK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFEGTED)
_ CHECK.CGNE OMLY S } B _ _ S
Eg ‘[] NOACTIONTAKEN [ ]| PAELMMNARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTIONCHARAGTERIZATION
§§ [ ] LEAKBENGCONFIRMED [ | PRELBMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY - [] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING I¥ PROGRESS
[] ReMEDIATION PLAN [] CcASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [X] cieamupunoerwaY
o CHEW;‘Z’:EKP::“LE:ST””‘S" [X] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [ remove FreeproDucT M [ ] ENHANCEDBK) DEGRADATION ()
88| [ cwsmewo [] EXCAVATES& TREATET - [] Fump & TREAT GROUNDWATER (6T) 1 n;pucesupm.'r(ns;_
: §§ |:] VQONTAINMENTB_ARHIER(CBj (] noacTon REQUIRED My _ ] TREATME&TATHOQKUP:HU} [} venT sol vs)
3 vacuum EXRACT (vB) [] omeron S o : o
- .
i
=
3
<
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INBTRUCTIONS

GENCY
Indicate whether emergency response personnel and equipment were involved
at any time., If so, a Hazardous Matexial Incident Report should be filed,
with the State Dffice of Emergency Services (0ES) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramento, CA 93832, Copies of the OES report form may be obteined at
your local underground storage tank permitting agemcy. Indicate whather
the OES report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL, AGENCY ONLY

To avoid ‘duplicate notification pursuant -to Health and Safety code Section
253180.7, a designated government smploywee 5hould sign and date the form in
this block A signature hers does not mean that the leek has been
determined to pose a signif1cant threat to human ‘health or safety, only
that notification procedurss have been followed if requirad.

. REPORTED .
nter Your name, telephone nuember, and address. - Indicate which party you

w present and provide company or zgency name.

BRESEONSIBLE PARTY

Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party
responsible for the leak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
owner.

SITE LOCATION
Enter information :egardtng the tank facility, At a minimum, you must
provide the facility name and full address. :

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES

Entear names of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Control Board
involwved. .

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED

Enter the name and gquantity lost of the hazardous substance involved., Room
is provided for information on two substances if appropriate. If more than
two substances leaked, list the two of most concern fbr cleanup.

DISCOVERY /ABATEMENT .
Provide information regarding the discavery and abatément of the leak.

SOURCE /CAUSE
"Adlcate source{s) of leak. Check box(ss) lndlcating cause of leak,
A

SE TYPE
Indicate the case type category for thie leak. Check one box only. Case
type iz based on the most sensitive resource affected. For example, if
both soil and ground water have been affscted, ¢ase type will be "Ground
Water". Indicate "Drinking Water” only if one or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected, A "Ground Water®
designation does not imply that the affected water cannot be, or is not,
used for drinking water, but only that water wells have not yet been

affected. It is understond that case type may changa upon further
investigation.

CURRENT STATUS '

Indicate the category which best desgribes the current status of the case. .
Check one box only. The rasponse should be relative to the case typs. For
example, if case type is "Ground Water”, then "Current Status™ should refer
to the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as copposed to
that of soil. Descr1pt1ons of options follow:

Ho Action Takan - No action has been taken by responsible party beyond
initial report of leak.

Leak Being Confirmed - Leak suspected at site, but has not been
confirmed.

Preliminary Site Assesement Workplan Submitted - workplan/proposal
requested of/submitted by responsible party to determine whether ground
water has been, or will he, impacted as a result of the rolease.
Preliminary Site Assessment Underway - implementation of workplan,
Pollution Characterigzation ~ responsible party is in the process of fully
defining the extent of contaminatiom in soil and ground water and assessing
impacts on sirface and/or ground water.
Remodiation Flan ~ remediation plan submitted svaluating leng temm
remediation options. PFroposal and implementation schedule for apprapriate
remediation options also submittad,
Clesnup Underway - implementation of remediation plan.
Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress - periocdic ground water or other
monitoring at site, as necessary, to verify and/or evaluate effectiveness
"of remedial activities.
_Case Closed - ragional board and local agency in concurrence that no
further work is necessary at the site.

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT. TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTION

‘ Indicate which action have besn used to cleanup or remediate the leak,

Descriptions of options follow:

Cap Site - install horizontal iﬁpermaahle layer %o reduce rainfall

infiltration.

Containment Barrier - 1nstall vertical dike to block horizonbal movement of
cottbaminant,

Excavate gnd Dispose - remove contaminated scil and dispose in approved
site.

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated scil and treat (includes spreading
or land farming).

Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water table.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved
contaminants.

Enhanced Biodegradation ~ use of any available technology to promote
bacterial decomposition ¢f contaminants.

Replace Supply - provide alternatjve water supply to affected parties.
Treatment at Hookup - install water treatment devicea at each dwelling or
other placa of use.

Vacuwn Extract - use pumps or blowers to draw air through soiil.

Vent Soil - bore holes in soil to allow wolatilizatieon of contamlnants.
Nd Action Reguired - incident is minor, requiring no remedial action.

. COMMENTS ~ Use this space toc elaborate on any aspects of the incident.

SIGNATURE - Sign the form in tha space provided.

DISTRIBUTION

If the form is completed by tha tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy
and forward the remaining coples intact te your local tank permitting agency
for distribution,

1. Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

Z. State Water Resources Cehtrol Beoard, Division of Loans and Grants,
Underground Storage Tank Program, P.Q. Box 954212, Sacramento, CA 94244-
2120

Regional waber Quality Conbrol Board

County Board of Supervisors-or designee to receive Proposition 65
natifications,

5. Owner/responsible party.

e



white -enwv.healfh
yellow -facility
pink -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19}

FETEEET]

1. immediate Reporiing
2, Bus. Plgn Stdls.

3. RR Com > 30 days

4. Inventery information
5. Invantery Complete
&. Emargency Response
7. Training

4. Deflciency

2. Madifcation

I.B ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS

10. Registration Form Flled

1. Form Complete
12, RMPP Contents

14, Pesors Responsible
17, Certficotion

13, mplement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N)
14, OMSite Consedq. Assess.
15, Probable Risk Assessment

18, Exemption Reauest? (Y/N)
__ 1% Trade Secret Requested?

2703
25503(h)
25503.7
25504(a)
730
25504(t)
25504(e)
25505(a)
25505(b)

25533(a)
25533(b)
28534(c)
28524(c)
25534(c)
25534(g}

255340
2E534(b}
26538

M. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

General

1. Permit Application

3, Records Maintenance
4, Relegse Report
£, Closure Plors

2. Pipetire Leak Detecton

25284 (H&S)
25292 (HAS)
2712
2651
2670

Manilerng for Existing Tanka

___ 6. Method

1 Monthly Test
2 Daly Vadesa

Ona fima acls

Vadose/gnawater mean,

8) Dally Fventory
Arnud ok testing
Cont pipe leak det
T Weeldy Tank Gouga
Arrud tork Birg
8) Arcwxal Tark Testng
irvardory

Dy
7} Other

___7. Prach Tark Test

Date:

___8&, Iventory Rec,
__ % SolTesting.
10, Ground Water.

2044
247

Hew Tanks

14, AsBult

__ 1L.Meritor Plan
— l12.Access. Secure
___ 13.Pigns Submi

Date:

Date:

Rev &:/88

Contact;

Title:

Signature:

2632
o
2835

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 944621
(415) 271-4320

z rial lion " "I
’
Ste Mame E)Tg?gl{{)/_f‘_(:/_qj

Site A;d_ress j%l MM gﬁ: _____________________
Clty M"’I‘/ dp &éﬁz Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gdi.. 200 cft.?

Inspeciion Calegories:
. Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
. Bustness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
AL Underground Tanks

*~ Callf. Adminisiration Code (CAC) or the Health & Satety Code (HS&C) ]

Comments:

ol Strglre, Akl

—p N

\'\)

]

LUHMST

7T jok /)A/’u// m\//%c/

Inspector:

Signature:
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80 S Way,
white -env.health ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Ockizﬁg. Civ 9’;2602'::

yelow -facily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @1 271-4320
z ri n tion For " "I

g, o r/ g
Site Site Todcylé /
D # Name A 7% é,- _Da

IlLA BUSINESS PLANS (TiHe 19)

1. tmmediate Reportng 2703 site  Address __J 540/ f(/#tﬂf(/ %/c

3.RR Cars » 30 days 255037

— Y A
___ & lwentory Information 25504(a) i
5. inverdory Complete 2730 Clty Eé—mzﬂ? ¢/ LA & : ) .
__ &b Emergency Response 25504(b) 7 -
Train 25504(c) ' CROSBY & OVERTON—— €.
= & baneancy oo _ MAX AMT storec
— 9. Medification 25505(b)
ILB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS _ :I ;szﬁeﬂscéﬁisi MARK AYALA
. . Engineering Technician
10. Reglstration Ferm Fliled 25533(q) b4l g
_ 11.F:rqh-| Complete 25533(b) ¢ Il Underground 1
___ 12, RMPP Contenis 28834(c)
13 ol t Sch. Req'd? (Y/N) —_—
T OH‘SIBfr:BCncmeq. Aot 2854 = 8430 Amelia Street Hazardous Waste Management
T 15.Probable Risk Asswmment  25534(e) Calif. Administrafion Coda  Oakland, CA 94621 24-Hour {800) 821-0424
___ 16, Pemons Resporsible 25534(g) {415) 633-0338 Fax (415) 333-3359
___17. Certification 25534 B

18, Examption Request? (Y/M)  25536(b)
___19.Trade Secret Requested? 25538

o igp- R IDO DA _
1it. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) M '*/ M;" ;Lf Azglez /,;/ 2f demvid e,

r}'.
1. Pammit Appllccton [ £ . /
2, Pipeiine Lack Detecton ggg; $:§;‘ 6 v é (.- KC A ¢ K L

3 focorss artenence 271z /%ff A c/%/« e ol M 2t

5. Cleeure Plans 2670

__ & Mathod { viza,«ﬁwgz &ww‘m :
Doty v ﬁéﬁﬂ/ /?fwwc/ép %’w ot Ly MVVW"\:/ A

General

RERR

Semi-annud gnawater
One fima acls

3) Oaty Vadose
One fima sols
Arruct tank test

&) Monfhly Gnchasaher
One fime sol

5) Daiy Inventory
Annud fank testing

Coppolekdel %Wwﬂﬂ—r'&ﬂﬁ
& Doy nvertory ’ ‘ ¢ ‘a‘ﬂ/(w, 7,
7) Weskty Tank Gauge éa.,@/cM(ﬂu C&ﬂw ,(j/ },\,S‘(J{,CQ
Anredd tank g /
A Ermar ™ G /Ww ey gt Lawo 7 NP4 Er e
91 Othar
) Pn:dnw Tost sty (Ut i ’f 7&[1 %’5’% 7% f!(/c%,@ 4% :
_=s hveo:gyﬁac o A C(- 1 /d/% W#M.{r {.L:a:’? /é{f‘r Al 5”-’”"?-1.,4‘7»{/
3 il T . -
SERL B LS il e L P i 1)
—MERE. bengechn ] o lios LUl Byl rindtre M
'"'M' Dote: = p il bingl /“J/C’ ’J[:L{ &/‘Z/C o Sy £ /Ll’cﬂwz—:-—.i-u&‘
___ W4, Ay Buitt 2635 -
I Caote: M WJ{'W W;‘ !éq./c /’&’ m/um/b#{’b Zﬂ‘{’ M{
A e & #frnten D M0 At Hag
oin tedaflconi “ T

¥ pre iR ly 22

Cont pipe leak det

Monitoring for Existing Tanka

New Tanks

Contact: _
Title: Inspector: » P SR
Signature: Signature: _,ég/_'@{m_z/ﬁ_ d__._
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CITY oF Of\KLAND
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14179 BROADWAY o ROOM 700 « OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
Office of Public Works

TTY 835-6451

Construction and Field Services Division
(415) 273-3651

WARNING NO

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT A VIOLATION OF A CIT CITY oF OAKLAND
BELOW. YOUR FAILURE TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION \

RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF A CITATION WHICH C

APPEARANCE AND A MAXIMUM FINE IN THE AMOUNT OF GARY S. DOYLE

CONSTRUCTION SUFERVISOR

QOFFICE OF PUBLIC WORKS

Date: 2 October 1991 PHONE [415)
: 273-3652
1330 BROADWAY, LOWER LEVEL OAKLAND, CA 94512

Name: Steve Sutta

Business Address: 340} Wood Street. Qakland. CA 94608

Resident Address:

Location of Offense:

Code Section _ - Description of Violation
oMC 4-5.01 Refuse in Public Street

7503 “Stagnant Water §

The violation must be corrected as follows: _Immediately cease and desist deposition of scrap paper,

cardboard and other materials, generated by recycling operatijon, in publijc riqht—'of-way

fronting subject Tocation.

et o A R . o . - . . . - i S o
o - LAl OR_QRen. pit O prooe) . Water contains w

viﬁﬁtmﬁef Séction 7200 California Health and SaFetyﬁode'

To avoid issuance of a citation, the above-stated correction musybe completed within 4 *3 da_&/s.
. : .i =, /'
Issued by: WdZ// // é ! /T /A J.’é——-——*
-/

5§50~-180 (8/89) Serial Number: 4875¢ v/




no/s3a.91 15110 o115 633 0759 CROSBY OVERTON Zon1

CI{OS& & QOVERTON TR¢ .

CROSBY & OVERTO.., INC. CROSBY & OVERTON, INC.

Evironmental Managsment Division €nvironmental Management Division
RICHARD CAMPBELL MATTHEW M. WALRAVEN
Supervisar : Seaff Geologist

e e 13 . e, L Y T T P S T, . AALIN Omalls SHreal Hozordouz Waste Manaagement
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.heallth Oakland, CA 94521

yollow -facily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH s 2714320

pirk -files
z I tion Forl " I"

Site Stte T‘f Toda ?’ /
ID # Name MU [ C"' (/b __Date’d M‘f Z/
LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19) AR
B 9-’* r A g
— }-Immeciate Reporfing g’sgga(b) Site Address ~_/ E / ff ki 7( ’4_6/_ ——————————————————————
— 3.RR Cars >|3f0 dq;: ﬁ(};) P . ;
4. Inventory Infarmation o ;
__ s snvanrn:u Complete 2730 Clty 1{’5 {nx{/ Iip M L_ ‘dy Phone
- —_ &, Emergency Respanse 25504(5) T
ey Erontisd —— MAXAMTstored > 500 Ibs, 86 gal.. 200 cft.7
__ 9. Modlfication 25505(1) //, /&_30/7
. inspection Calegories:
LB ACUIELY HAZ. MATLS ¥ Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
10. Regitration Form Fled 255350) H. Buslness Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials
i1 Form Complets 255330y <. M. Underground Tanks B
T~ 12.RMPP Contenty 25534(c)
13. mplement Sch, Reqd? (Y/N)  __ ,{;
__ 14, Off5lte Conseq. Assess. 25524(c)
___15. Probable Risk Assesment  25534(d) -
- 15 Parsons Respornsible 25534(n e .
717 cartincation 25534} _ ' T i . ; 7
— 18, Exernption Request? (Y/N)  2553&(b) . ,
T 19.Trade Secret Requesied? 25538
: (’f*-% Z:(ﬁvv@ f/“’p{"/ 7/&%‘460( % /gé}))]’ﬁ
IR, UNDERGROUND TANKS ~ (Tifle 23) [/ LT }{jj/u’ i Lut,( ( i ,; L
= v —. 1 Pemnit / - f ! - g
8" 2 Ppaie ook Detecton 25204 a9 L i /e P! / 4/
s o 3. Recarcs Mainterance 2712
B« . 4.Relsase Report 2451
e 3. Closure Plars 2470 ) - : - ”
— & Methad ‘d’fﬂ'/’\{( i *{f L &W} [57' 4’ WA g ‘716/\(‘,—‘,«{
1) Moniiy Test
2} Doly Vodoss &ﬁ‘{n J( Jq,’v”wz w,,(il.\_/f_,(, &
:ng';fm 1/ h’ﬁM <f‘ ff%«ou-&'rv %{’—*W“Q’L Cer )L/((_ CLC/L P
One #me ! < R I
: e 7 Dsnse oty OLg Sep ]
4y Morvihy Gnowater
E s)%;m ___%/{ -"Lﬁ’/ L{,JZ/C L’d"L l_/.._f"?"%/ (_,/Z/CC‘«QZ(_/{
g Cartoolock ot o gl toltied] (1 S tacd e~
s s Vadose/gndwater mon. . — . [Zammwn . / =
£ warwrg K def ) et W Sald Swdtee i G Loal
5 Contpioe loak det A &
;, N Weddv';c::*u@m -
me (A J"dt_/f‘lk' iy Sk, /1/(,((,&( 55@(/
ther - - , - .
ALY .?--K(' o
___7. Procis Tank Test _ LT g,// )"’M&M f—
Date:
8. Rec.
5. soitesing. 2
—_10. Ground Water, 047
11.Moni
§ _ 12Am:;.PSl:;ncue ﬁ
8 T 13.Prome submit 2711
: W AaD gu?n:
2 =" Data: 2635
Reav 8/88
Rehor il
Contact; de_'nﬂ a5 .
Title: _:suﬁc C LD r- Inspector: ) e

signature: Signature: I_-J/vm—u - 4"2‘?&

1




Dvora M. Kotschedoff
- Asset Manager

WELLS FARGO BANK Real Estate Department
525 Market Street
17th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
{415) 396-6747

CITY oF OAKLAND

JOHN P. ROEMER

INSPECTOR
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

PHONE (415)
273-3853

1330 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA 24612

CROSBY & OVERTON, INC.

DEWAYNE LILES
Site Mitigation Supervisor

8430 Amelia Street Hazardous Waste Management
Qakland, CA 94621 24-Hour (800) 821-0424
(415) 633-0336 Fax (413) 633-0759
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SUTTA & COMPANY

Business Name

1.

STEVE SUTTA

Business Ownher

Site Address 3401 WOOD STREET

2.

zip AYLLCY phone (425) 652-8588

OAKLAND, CA

City

1525 LA LOMA AVENUE

Mailing Address

3.

519-9294

Phone

94708

Zip

CA

BERKELEY,

DOWNES C/0 WELLS FARGO BANK -TRUST MAK 0103-171

'City

Land Owner

4.

Zipglllﬁ?)

Ccity, State S-F.,CA

525 MARKET ST. 17 FL.

‘e ) dog o A .
%‘5 EPA I.D. HNo. UW&U'&' i “ﬁ’b’w’{ ?zﬁi"“é’ -’;"Uv’l"

Address

92 16

b

- CAC. oo

LT e s
omgpndeiick

{

CROSBY & OVERTON, INC.

&,

Contractor

8430 AMELTA STREET

Address

Phone 1-800-821-0424

OAKLAND, CA 94621

City

502466-1450T44

D%

License Type GENERAL ENG "A"

Other {Specify)

7.

Address

Phone

City




8. Contact Person for Investigatiocn

RICHARD CAMPBELL

Name Title SUPERVISOR

Phone  1-800-821-04214

9., Total No. of Tanks at facility 1

10. Have permit applications“for—gll tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes (X 1) No [ 1
e :

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter
CROSBY & OVERTON, INC.

Name EPA I.D. No. CAD982524480
Address 8430 AMELIA STREET
city _  OAKLAND State CA 7ip 94621

b} Rinsate Transporter

Name CROSBY & OVERTON EPA I.D. No. _" !

Address _8430° AMELIA STREET

OAKLAND

city State _CA Zip _ 91621
<) Tank Transporter
Name CROSBY & OVERTON, INC. FPA I.D. No. " n
Address _8430 AMELIA STREET
city ORKLAND, State CA zip _ 94621
d) Contaminated S¢il Transporter
Name CROSBY & OVERTON , INC. FPA I.D. No. n n
Address _ 8430 AMELTA STREET
city OAKLAND State _CA 7ip 94621

12. Sample Collector

Name DAVE SADOFP

Company CROSBY & OVERTON, INC.

Address 8430 AMELIA STREET

city _ OAKLAND, State CA  zip 94621 phond¥15) 633-0336
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13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

APROX @ DEISEL ] Zf“’;"“‘"'éu,bfiu o <L vn«;f/é‘« é&%(w{,(;; é»,z’-...-cr(_r
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Y Aok gitc O v gl st é», ,ff biced pn. itrade A ply b e il Brieni &e.
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14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No ¥ ]}

-

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] No [ ]

Tf yes, describe. _15LBS DRY ICE FOR EVERY 100 GAL CAPACITY

16. TLaboratories

~
/ Name - MED~-TOX

Address 3440 VINCENT

City PLEASANT HILL StateCh Zip 94523

State Certification HNo. Ef72

,}( ‘7*"? *79 JVJW‘A v /ivv,w/,v% /é Pt uﬂ_fﬁ ”uq,dh,{ / Gl D2 rz,f,“&z?}@%&mﬁ:‘
nieals éi s‘iéwduci” Sl eron K2 "ZZ,._,&; Aidl dovoda . db CLMJ{—”Lﬁa
AR kel be Airierez = - Mm&g 0Pz AL 7?,7_“{,71?) Friies & LR
%%agej,adé | {




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation other Analysis
Method Number Nunber
. ‘ Bw‘@ ,’jz_ 2, :Hj .
TPH—-GASOLINE -~ tresef ~5036 GCFID 7 (7 / e, LHES ik 4{,
BIXE gozy8ez. Yo g a’z%?z ! R T o
FB 7‘{21 ffu_,f_ FFU A
Lff i Ay 7 R oy T /- JF
e Felloiiis, PASGLL lideclogr Frnade
Tl b Dinaed
T | RS IR
/ f//’! D — / /‘. .1 /’/_{ff‘?’ / 5&1’[ /j -
oy - g -
BIXEE - 50 pwed(snif)
18. Site Safety Plan subnitted? Yes [¥ ] No [ ]
19. VWorkman’s Compensation: Yes [X] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]
Name of Insurer STATE FUND _
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X ] Ne { ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X] Na [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) T5D to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d} Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

) - . T - s : g
X S“LWC% (s, 7/‘“(’( fo At e ”’[ © '{J é%//v{{ %{
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o . .

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) (];;{( F\CLFTT (/Q WWDLD \(
Signature P( & j«m,o (szf ur“> hlj{ S(

Date J'f/i/o
=

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Dvora K
Name (please type) @&ﬂ ora Kotschedofi

Signature %t%d)\ﬁd.dz@
Date }l \\\o\[,

NOTES::

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan nmust be subnmitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
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STATE P.O. BOk 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807 APR 0 3 1991

COMPENSATION .
INSURAMNCE Ane'd..

b T L PPN

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE ?_‘
APRIL 1, 1%91 POLICY NUMBER: 0802177-91
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES:  (j4-(]1—97
-
L

This is 10 certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the Cahforma
{nsurance Commissioner to the emplayer named below for the pohgg period mdlcated B . —
This policy is not subject to canceliation by the Fund except uponX&idays’ advance written notice to the employer.

: 3¢
We will alio give you TES days® advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
poficies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other docum_ent with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject 10 all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. %

PREﬂDENT

ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDER'S NOTICE EFFECTIVE (04-01-91
1S ATTACHED Tu AND ¥ORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

EMPLOYER

CROSEY AND OVERTON, In{.
8430 AMELIA STREET
OAKLAND, CA. $4621

£V, 10-86)%




CERTIFICATE OF |

2 .

SET TAB STOPS AT ARROWS
ISSUE DATE (MM/DDIYY) - -

NSURARNCE

-BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE &

RODUCER SRR T T hie CERTIFGATE S {SSUED AS A MATTER OF IFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS -
: Ciwe o Th : . |&HTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
SEDEWICK JAMES OF CA, INC RECEWN muu OR ALTER THE GOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
3435 WILSHIRE BLVD., #500 47 : - '
ek , ro N ga
LOS ANGELES. CA 90010 F n e COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

UL S §'0.._..Lonuzeny - -
Attn: Coco Sullivsn An R A Laondon/B8ritich Caompanies

. ' ' COMPANY B
NSURED _ LETTER Planet Insurance (ampany
Crosby & Overton:. Inc.., E. M. 1. COMPANY

. ; ALY s ,
and U.S. Services, Inc. LETTER London/British Companies
1610 West 17th Street cora D
l.ong Beach €A F0R13 LETTER
R :

DVERAGES _ 2 e . - A
THIS IS TO CEHTIFY THAT POLICIES OF lNSUHANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN I1SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIODINDICATED,
HOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT O OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY

OLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TC ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONOI-

i

N

DESCAIFTION Of OFSRATIONSILOCATIO

i

CERTIFICATE HOLDER
BAKTANK. GORPORATION

SNVEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

~ CANCELLATION.

TiONS OF SUCH POLICIES.
g _ ' POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION 1 LIABILITY LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
4 TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE {MMDOAY) DATE (MMADAY) S
GENERAL LIABILITY PEHT/072546% 11720790 117206791 |oony
") COMPREHENSIVE FORM INURY | & $
KX PREMISES/OPERATIONS FROPEATY
% A1 UNDERGROUND DAMAGE | g $
EXPLOSION & COLLAPSE HAZARD
KX} PRODUCTS/COMPLETED QPERATIONS -
KX i Bl & PO 5000\ 5000
g CONTRACTUAL WAIVER OF SUDROCATION | Commnen | $
(NOEPEMDENT GONTRACTCRS ,
BROAD FORM PROPERTY DAMAGE
K] peasonar muury | PERSONAL INJURY | $
B auToMOBILE LIABILITY NRasois4aes 107817 11/720/91
ANY AUTO L
1 ALL CWNED AUTOS (PRIV. PASS.) ; s
O H [N JLRY
OTHER THAN ! PER ACCDENT:
ALL OWNED AUTOS (QIHER THAN) i in soooe | $
HIRED AUTOS | PROPEATY
NON-DWNED AUTOS | DAMAGE 18§
GARAGE LIABLITY G5 PD
. Scheduvled Autos , ] cowanent g 1Q00
L] excess LiaBILITY FUT /D /06 TIC/ET/R0I 11720791
1 i 81 & FD )
UMBRELLA FORM _ _ o | ne e $ $ ;
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA F0RM = XC €68 AUTO Lisbility ! 4 M1l K& 1 MII
STATUTORY i
WORKERS' COMPENSATION S EACH ACTOERT)
I
AND ! $ (DISEASE POLICY LItAT: I8
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY $ (DISEASE £ACH EMPLOVEE) [
QTHER T I - - —i- " - {
i i
i !
i \
\

. CANCELLED BEFORE ‘THE EX. .
WILL ENDEAVOR. TO

“SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED, POLICIES BE

ISSUING . COMPANY. Wi




WOOD STREET

OFFICE

,VENT LINE

PUMP

~ ]
PRODUCT LINE———" Y BR

L1
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LEGENT

I: —_ j Former Underpround Storage Tank

| CROSBY & OVERTON, INC. SUTTA CO.
B430 AMELIA STREET * QAKLAND, CA 94621
I-= 3401 WOOD STREET
OAKLAND,CA

FIGURE: JOB NUMBER 8825-S DATE 6—-26-19 DRAWN BY: M.S.A.
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SITE SAFETY PLAN

/A7¢/1LL,ﬁ%yCJ

Qu

The following general safety rules are reguirements for the work
you will be performing. Other safety regqguirements may be adopted
25 the job progresses. Company policies and procedures and State
2nd Federal safety regulations shall be enforced consistently.
Violaters shall be subject to disciplinary action.

1. 211 new employees shall be given initieal safetv orientation,
which shall include general safety rules and those rules
and procedures specifiic to the task ©f the davy-

2. A teilgate safety meeting shall be c¢iven by the Supervisor
nefore the s:tart of each job or at least once a cay. This
meeting shazll be documented on the appropriste form.

3. £11 injuries, no matter nDow slignt, shall
iaztely to the supervisor and the safety ae

.

Z. Good housekesping is vour safety regponsibility. KeeD
voury work arez, iobhseite, Truck, &tc. cliezn anc iree ci
cebris.

5. Tnaeusnorized ooserating €Y tamDerinc with is
cronibited. Onlv supervision maVv Jesichnats zuTnorized
2nd comoeTeni £gUIPMEnT ODETETLOTS.

€. operzte, Clsearn, BCJUST ©I

Do not remove cusris wolle

7. ~he uvse of dsigective 1 Gr anyv cLner
fzulty eguipment 1% DX

E. Do mot use defective or poorly mainteined tooleg/ecuioment
Lo 4o The Jjob. Sroken or make-shift eculpment Cal CaLSE
serious accidents.

p -

2. Repcrt any unsefe conditlon oI eguipment immedizTelv TO
your suoervisor ©r Ine safety department.

. Operation 0i eguipment OY mechinery having a "Déanger -
vo Not Operate® tag or “Red Tag" is prohiblitec.




11.:

12.

13.

15.

|t
m
v

o

3
.

58]
Joet

Horseplay, :sc.rli.n_g, throwing materials.:equ’ipment is
prohibited. o ‘ L :

Intoxicants or illegal drugs, Or PersSoOnRs under their
influence shall not be tolorated in the work environment,
vhis shall result in disciplinary action.

Entry into any confined space shall not be made until the
entry permit procedure has been completed by appropriate,
authorized supervision.

Low voltage lighting or battery powered lanterns are the
only acceptable lighting alt ernatives when working in

confined spaces, wet areas and other designated jobsites.
1f hvdrocarbons are potentially present,
2lsc be explosion prooi-

lighting must
Work performed in wei environ-
ment shall reguire groundfault interruptor and water tighnt
COnnNnectTors o

£i1 compressed breathing air shall meet OSHA specif

No one cutside Crosby & Overton enplovees is zliowed to
utilize, rent or lease Crosbhy & Overton's breathinc zir
eguipment, *esnl*“ton ecuipment oOX perscnegl protective
eguipment.
TCroskvy & Overton employees are not aliowed to utilize, rent
cr lease anvone elses freathing 2ir eguipment, respiratory
scuinment or personzl DroTecTive £CUAIDRELT.
1+ least one standby exzliovee snall be statiloned Just
cu=side the opening of any conlinec SDace wnile such
=suace 1S5 ocguniec.
Tizmmanie licuids fiasnoeint less than 10607) skhall not
he Token into any coniinec sohaces. Before zny flammabie
Yicuids are taken imto coniined sDaces i+ must Dbe ckaved
Sv the superviscry or the szalievy Sevartment.
Oniv szferv ecuipment approved DY Tne zzafety cdepartment
snzll be utilized a2t any 1CGD SiTE-

7 o
sopropriate safety eguipment, personal protective eguipment
end other desicnated clotning must De worn oOn 211l Jjob=sites
2z provided in safety rules or as specified Dy supervision
or the sziety depzsriment.

i_




23.

26.

+a
~1
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28.

31.

‘I S ; oy

The'following personal protective gear shall be worn at
all jobsites:

L. Substantially constructed shoes {no cloth, tennis -
or soft toe shoes) or steel toe boots.

B. Eye/Face protection - glassec, goggles or face shield. -
C. Hard hat.

D. L,ong sleeve shirts, pants {no shorts).

E. Appropriate hearing protection must be worn in

areas where signs are posted warning of excess;ve
neise and/or ncise levels exceeding 85 dba's.

all safety cuards must be replaced before starting machinery/
equipment into operation. oo

¥now 2néd follow specific safety rules pertzining to the
job vou are doing.

Do not “hotwater wasn" or “stezm clean" cliothing or
hoots while they are worn.
€=

Implovees with bseardés, long sideburns or larcge mustaches
will not be zllowed To work on Jobs veclelng resoDlratory
ecuipment pecause of face sSealing reguiremen->5s-

Smoking shell ke permitted only in Gesicneatec areas.
Nevymzlly the customerx and/oY SUDEYXVISOX will cesicnete
The zrea.

plways ne awzre and Xeep & szfe cistance firom »otential
cinch, crush cr nizp Doints. e+zndéd clezr o heavy €Cull-
ment {i.=., cutsized wheel base or &rc 4 sWwing) - never
s+ané or walk kenesth suspenced CI precarious loadls.

Wet or slippery surfaces and +»ipping hazzards are
notential hazards at our job s:1tes. Lvoid fells by

heing aware oi youx surroundings-

£21)1 protection must Dbe provided when working above grade
level by mcre than six (6) feex.

Shoring- shall be provided prior to beginning I J
working in excavations (5} five feet ©OX TWMOYE Helow crade
leveal.




N 2. Before any excavation WOrKEBegins,-all‘permitsfshali be 7
obtained. Utility companies shall be notified to determine.
the existance of underground utility 1lines. ' B
(i.e.,

Grounding and bonding of equipment must be completed when
working in flammable or combustible atmospheres

33.
liguids, vapors, dusts).
34. Compressed gas cylinders shall be secured (roped or
chained) in an upright position at all times.
35. Cylinder (i.e. compressed air, oxygen7y welding gas} should
be clearly marked to identify type of gas cylinder.
36.- Waterblast machines, steam machines, 2ir compresscrs shall
not be operated without approved pressure relief valve.
37. Mobile crznes, including crane derricks or similar egquip-
ment, shzll not be opexated without ten (10) feet of over-—
head electrical power lines.
38. 211 emplovees traveling on Company venicles shall use
seat belts. L
34. 211 emrlovees ériving Company vehicles shall obev posted
speed lipiis (i.e. freeways, customer premises) .

“




1.

BY PRAFT & 1 - "'

All excavation and trenching work shall at all times be
supervised by a gualified person such as a trained and
experienced Jjob supervisor or field engineer. This person
shall be responsible for identyfing any potentially unsafe
s0il or weather conditions that may result in earth
movement, and at all times remain above the excavation, and
on site. In addition, this person shall have the authority
to correct any unsafe conditions and to stop work

immedi ately to mitigate such hazards.

A qualified person shall make inspections of the work area
and excavations daily, and more frequently as reguired to
identify potentially unsafe soil and weather conditions, or
working practices. Extreme caution shall be gbserved for
wet or unstable spils, or following rainstorms of flooding,

and work under such conditions shall be avoided whenever
possible.

No employee shall work adjacent to, or enter a trench or
excavation until the work area has been inspected by.a
qualified person who has determined that no conditioans

exist which would expose workers Lo moving ground, or any
cither unsafe conditions,

All employees worizing at a job site which includes
trenching or excavation operations shall be instructed in
the identification of unsafe conditions, ground mgovement
hazards, proper work practices and emergency procedures
at the beginning of each work shift, during the Tailgate
Szfety Meeting. procedures for the completion,
review, signing, and posting of the Tailgate Safety HMHeeting
form shall bhe observed. .

Any unsafe condition or act observed by any employee shall
be brought to the attentiocn of the Jjob supervisor
immediately.

All spoils shall be placed a minimum of two feet from the
edoe ‘of the trench ar excavation to prevent their movement
back inmnto the opening. No method of contzining spoils
shzall be vsed which may disturb the soils around the
excavatian.,

All trenches and erxcavetions shell be marked and guarded
for the duration of the project with wood or metal
barricades placed a minimum of two feet from the edge of
the “rench or excavation to prevent employees from falling
into the opening. The barricades shall be linked with
barrier tape. Whenever possible, secure covers shall be
pleced aver the trench or excavation between work shifts.

. fAiccess to the work arez shall be restricted to authorized

cersonnel only.
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C.

1.

2.

14,

1

1

3.

&,

The worl area around trenches or excava'ons shall be kept
as free as possible of excess equipment, tools and workers.

No employee shall enter a trench or excavation unless they
are specifically required to do so, and are working under
direction of the job superwvisor.

The walls and spaces of trenches and excavations five feet
or.deeper into which a worker must enter, or when ground
movement may present a hazard to employees working above or
adjacent to an opening shall be guarded against collapse or
earth movement by means of shoring, sloping, or benching.
The method of guarding shall be reviewed and approved by
Healtn and Safety prior to the issuing of a copy of the

Annual permit for the individual Job, and the beginning of
wOork.

Unless specifically approved by Health and Safety and
Operations, all shoring shall be designed and installed by
qualified, licensed and experienced shoring subcontractor
o civil engineer licenmsec in the State of California, in
z2ccordance with B CAC sections 1540-13547.

Guarding in the form of sloping shall have & mimimum slope
ratio of a 3/4 horizontal to & ! vertical. Unstable scils
shall require a flatter slope

Guarding in the form of benching shall have 2 minimum
effective slope ratio of 274 horizontal to a i vertical,
achieved by cutting 1/2 of each tace.

Slooing or benching in hard, compact =il may begin at 3¥
feet above the floor of the trench or excavation.

A safe means of employee access into the french or
excavation by means of a securely fasiened ladder, stairway
or ramp shall be provided. Exits from trenches four feet
or deeper shall be placed at & maximum of 25 foot intervals

Any “rench or excavation ithat meetrs the definition of a
confined space shall be treated as such, and 211 applicable
AZHC procedures for confined spafe work observed.

Tren-hes shall be crossed where safe crossings are provided
Where the depith of an excavation or trench eyxceeds 7Y feel;
211 walkways and bridpes shall be secured and constructed
with “oe boards and stancdard guardrails (42 inch minimum
heicht and able to withstand 200 pounds of force applied
laterally at the centerl.

Kkridzes for pedesirian use shall be ot sufficient strength
to prevent a vertical deflection greater than ¥ inch when a
250 pound load is place at the center of the span.

Vehicle bridges shall be constructed to withstand a load
equal to twice the weight of the heaviest vehicle
antizipated.




19.

20.

22

Special SA'fe;;y precautions shall be-f_aker,to protect - -
workers in areas subjected to vibrations or heavy loads, or
for trenching or excavation in previously fil%ed areas
through the use of additional bracing to shornng,tgr the
construction of slopes or benches with a slope ratio of 1
horizontal to 1| wvertical or greater.

Frecautions shall be taken to prevent surface or_run—of{
water from entering the trench or excavation. Ditches,
dikes, or other effective means shall be installed or usedd
to prevent water from entering the trench or excavation an
to drain the surrounding areas.

Upon the completion of work, trenches or excavations shall
be properly backfilled.

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS.

AMBULANCE 911

POLICE 511

FIRE

911

HOSPITAL: MERRITT PERALTA MEDICAL CENTER

{415)420-6080

PROJECT MANAGER OFFICE 633-0336 HM-(209)521-4264

HSCG OFFICE-633-0336 HM-537-7318



ACCEPTED

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL HEALTH
470« 2Tt Strect, Third Floor
Qatland, CA 94612
Teloprione: (415} g7a.7237

These plans have boen ravis

ed and faund 1o be accephe
Yy meet the reguiremants of Siate ard

able and ssse
foca! healh laws. Chan

Dagar

o your plans irdicated by this
* romplicnce with Stata and lncal

fumpoted Serein 5w relsased for issu-

anze of any reauiend buitding permits for copsiruction,
Cnn copy of thiren accented plans must be on the job ard

to el comtractors and craftsmen invoived with

tha removal,

Any chance or atteratians of these plans and spocifications
ent end in the Fire ang

mit be sibhmitied do thic Diamart
Building  Inepoction Dopartmant 1 determire i such
changos moet thy reduirements of Siats and local laws.
Netify this Departmsnt ot least 48 hours priar to tha
fellowing required insoactions;

—w—————Removal of Tank and Piping

—— e Samipling
e _Final insoectlon

lssuance of a permit 1o “perate Is dependeat on eome
cliarce with accented plans and all epplicable jaws and
regulations.
THERE 15 A FINANCIAL PENALTY £OR NOT
CHTAINING THESE INSPECTIONS,
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